
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
吸收性明胶止血海绵 (USP)
1. 产品说明
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 吸收性明胶止血海绵 (USP) 由 100% 凝胶制成。本品设计用于局部止血，不溶于水且可在人体内完全生物降解。内部的孔状
结构与间隙使其可吸收超过自身重量 40 倍的血液和体液。GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 的生物降解能力与其实际尺寸有关，随材料量增加而提高。此外，
本产品作为中性材料，可用作任意药物的载体（完整的处方信息须参阅所用药物的相关文献）。本产品提供有多种尺寸。采用独立的吸塑（双层）或容器包
装，伽马照射灭菌，仅可一次性使用。
2. 适应症
本品可用作止血附属物通过填塞效应进行局部止血，特别适用于当压迫、结扎和其它常规操作对控制毛细血管、静脉和动脉出血效果不佳或不适用时。
2.1 牙科手术中，GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube 可辅助止血，并用于填充由拔牙、截根和囊肿、肿瘤及阻生齿摘除后所产生的死腔。
2.2 针对耳鼻喉手术，有“高密度”海绵可供使用。该产品可有效支撑和保持中耳内的筋膜或软骨膜（干燥施用）在位，或鼓膜成形术后用于外耳道。
2.3 针对直肠、痔疮和妇科手术，有棉条式 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 可供使用。
3. 禁忌症
猪源性产品过敏。
由于 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 可影响皮缘的愈合，不可将其用于封闭皮肤切口。这是由于明胶机械插入所致，而非对创面愈合本身的影响。
感染创面不可在未施用抗生素的情况下使用本产品。
4. 副作用
当按照《使用说明》正确使用，且未过量施用本产品时，未见不良反应报告。
至少一例动物中耳手术研究中，发现有肉芽组织形成。
5. 使用说明
使用 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 时应采取无菌操作。明胶海绵可干燥或用消毒生理盐水浸透后使用。
如干燥使用，将海绵切成所需尺寸并稍微压缩。必须将海绵轻压在出血部位 1 至 2 分钟，直至出血停止。
配合生理盐水施用时，应将 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 浸于溶液中，取出并彻底挤压以去除间隙中的空气，再浸泡于生理盐水中直至使用。
控制住出血后，本品可留在原处，但须去除多余部分！
按使用方法和手术部位的不同，GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 可在 4 周内完全生物降解。施用于鼻腔、直肠或阴道粘膜出血时，本品在 2 至 5 日内液化。
5.1 ENT 海绵：修剪明胶海绵使其适合耳、鼻或口腔形状，或将其拆分并插入以便支撑和分隔组织，并通过填塞效应控制出血。必须去除多余部分！
重要提示。!
压缩后的明胶海绵（由制造商或最终用户）吸收液体时将扩张（海绵恢复至原来形状）。GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 在止血后，如有可能应将其从乳突
腔、锥板切除手术野、骨孔附近、骨性密闭区域、脊髓、视神经和视交叉、或存在骨的闭合组织间隙中取出。否则，可能对相邻结构产生压力，导致患者疼
痛或可能的神经损伤。
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 吸收液体后可能扩张并挤压相邻结构。因此应注意避免过量施用，特别是在骨性腔隙内，否则可能影响人体正常功能并最终导
致周围组织的压迫性坏死。
术后感染时，可能需再次手术以取出感染的材料以便引流。
自体血液回输机
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 可配合自体血液回输机使用。但是，将 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 与自体血液回输机共同使用时，请务必按照正确方法使
用。类似于其它止血用品，GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 不可吸入自体血液回输回路中。目前用于防止将 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 吸入该类装置中的
方法如下：
1. 使用 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 前，从手术创面上取下血液收集吸头，将其换成壁式吸引装置。
2. 按照《使用说明》所述施用 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 直至达到满意的止血效果。
3. 用所选的灌洗液小心冲洗 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 的多余部分，然后用壁式吸头将松解的基质去除。轻柔冲洗后未移除的所有基质则与血凝块相结
合。
6. 常规储存和处理
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 应干燥储存于其密封的保护性外包装中，室温并避免阳光直射保存。
从无菌包装中取出产品时应采用无菌操作。打开前，请先确认无菌屏障的完整性。如包装破损，请弃置该产品。
必须弃置所有未使用的内容物。
本包装遵守和符合欧洲与国际法规，以及其它适用的标准。包装可在储存过程中保护产品不受外界影响，并保证其无菌性。
切勿再次灭菌。
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Obs! 
När gelatinsvampen har tryckts ihop (antingen av tillverkaren eller användaren), expanderar den när den absorberar vätska (den återgår till sin ursprungliga 
storlek). I radikala kaviteter; laminektomiförfaranden; runt eller i närheten av öppningar i ben; benytor; ryggraden; synnerven och synnervskorsningen; eller 
slutna vävnadsytor med ben, ska GELITA-SPON® STANDARD om möjligt avlägsnas när blödningen har stoppats. Annars kan oönskat tryck utövas på 
intilliggande strukturer, vilket kan orsaka smärta hos patienten, eller lägga grund för möjlig nervskada. 
Genom att GELITA-SPON® STANDARD absorberar vätska, kan den expandera och inkräkta på omgivande strukturer. Var därför noga med att inte packa 
för mycket, särskilt i benkaviteter, eftersom det kan leda till att den normala funktionen störs, och eventuellt leda till kompressionsnekros i den omgivande 
vävnaden. 
I händelse av postoperativ infektion, kan en ny operation krävas, för att ta bort infekterat material och möjliggöra för dränering.
Cellseparatorer
Det fi nns inga kontraindikationer på användning av GELITA-SPON® STANDARD tillsammans med cellseparatorer. Var dock noggrann med att använda rätt 
teknik när du använder GELITA-SPON® STANDARD tillsammans med en cellseparator. Som med andra blodstoppare, får GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
inte aspireras upp i autologa bloduppsamlingskretsar. Tekniken som för tillfället används för att säkerställa att GELITA-SPON® STANDARD inte aspireras i 
sådana enheter är följande: 
1. Innan GELITA-SPON® STANDARD förbereds för användning, ska sugspetsar för bloduppsamling avlägsnas från det kirurgiska såret och bytas ut mot 
en väggsugenhet.
2. Applicera GELITA-SPON® STANDARD enligt bruksanvisningen, tills hemostasen är tillräcklig.
3. Spola försiktigt överfl ödig GELITA-SPON® STANDARD med spolningslösning, och använd väggsugen för att avlägsna all lös matris. All matris som inte 
avlägsnas genom försiktig spolning blir en del av sårskorpan.
6. Allmän förvaring och hantering
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ska förvaras torrt i sin förslutna, skyddade ytterförpackning i rumstemperatur, skyddat från direkt solljus. 
Ta upp produkten ur den sterila förpackningen med steril teknik. Kontrollera att det sterila skyddet är intakt innan du öppnar produkten. Släng produkten om 
förpackningen är skadad. 
Allt oanvänt innehåll måste kasseras.
Förpackningen lyder under och överensstämmer med europeisk och internationell lag, och andra tillämpliga standarder. Förpackningen skyddar produkten 
från yttre påverkan och garanterar dess sterilitet vid förvaring.
Återsterilisera inte.

GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Resorberbar gelatinesvamp-hæmostatikum (USP)

1. Produktbeskrivelse
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, et resorberbar gelatinesvamp-hæmostatikum (USP), er fremstillet af 100 % gelatine. Produktet er specielt udviklet til 
anvendelse som topisk hæmostatikum. Det er ikke opløseligt i vand og nedbrydes biologisk fuldstændigt. Takket være produktets porøse struktur kan 
produktet absorbere blod og væsker mere end 40 gange sin egen vægt. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD absorberingskapacitet er en funktion af dens fysiske 
størrelse, som vokser med mængden af gelatine. Derudover kan produktet pga. dets neutrale egenskaber og beskaffenhed anvendes i forbindelse med 
fl ere lægemidler (produktinformatio-nen for det pågældende lægemiddel bør tages med på råd, inden der udskrives recept på produktet). Produktet leveres 
i forskellige størrelser. Produktet er emballeret enkeltvis i en (dobbelt) blisterpakning, er steriliseret med gammastråling og er kun til engangsbrug. 
2. Indikationer
Topisk hæmostatikum, der anvendes til hæmostase som tamponade, især på de steder, hvor en hæmostase i forbindelse med kapillære, venøse og  
arteriolære blødninger vha. tryk, ligatur eller anden konventionel metode ikke har nogen virkning eller er upraktisk.
2.1 Inden for kæbekirurgi anvendes GELITA-SPON® STANDARD terningen til hæmostase og til udfyldning af huller, der er opstået i forbindelse med 
ekstrahering af tænder, rodbehandlinger, fjernelse af cyster og tumorer samt ændringer, hvad angår tænders stilling.
2.2 Inden for øre-, næse- halskirurgi anvendes en svamp med „høj massefylde“. Det er påvist, at produktet har en understøttende funktion for og fi kserer 
bindevævet eller perikondrium i mellemøret (tør anvendelse) eller i den ydre ørekanal efter rekonstruktion af en trommehinde.
2.3 Inden for colonkirurgien, hæmorroidektomier og gynækologi anbefales GELITA-SPON® STANDARD i „tampon“-form.
3. Kontraindikationer 
Overfølsomhed over for porcinprodukter.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD må ikke anvendes til at dække hudincisioner, da det kan medføre manglende heling af sårkanter. Dette skyldes en mekanisk 
interponering af gelatinen og ikke en egentlig forstyrrelse I sårhelingen. Produktet må ikke anvendes uden antibiotikum i infi cerede sår. 
4. Bivirkninger
Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger, hvis det anvendes korrekt i overensstemmelse med denne brugsanvisning, og produktet ikke har været overpakket Ved 
mindst en dyreundersøgelse blev der rapporteret om dannelse af granulationsvæv i forbindelse med en mellemøreoperation.
5. Brugsanvisning
Der skal anvendes en steril fremgangsmåde ved anvendelse af GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Gelatinesvampen kan anvendes i tør tilstand eller vædes 
med en steril fysiologisk natriumklorid-infusionsvæske. 
Ved tør anvendelse klippes svampen til den ønskede størrelse og presses minimalt sammen. Svampen appliceres med let tryk på det blødende område i et 
eller to minutter, indtil blødningen er standset.
Ved anvendelse af en natriumklorid-opløsning skal GELITA-SPON® STANDARD vædes i opløsningen, tages ud og herefter vrides grundigt, således at de 
eksisterende luftbobler fjernes.  Efterfølgende lægges produktet igen i natriumklorid-opløsningen og skal blive liggende deri, indtil det skal bruges. 
Når blødningen er standset, kan materialet blive kan svampen efterlades. Eventuelt overskydende materiale skal fjernes!
Alt afhængigt af anvendelsesmetode eller operationsområde nedbrydes GELITA-SPON® STANDARD fuldstændigt i løbet af 4 uger. Ved anvendelse på 
blødninger fra nasale, rektale eller vaginale slimhinder bliver materialet fl ydende i løbet af 2 til 5 dage. 
5.1 Øre-, næse-, hals-svamp: Gelantinesvampen klippes til, så den får den rigtige størrelse og indføres i det aurikulære, nasale eller orale hulrum henholds-
vis det beskadigede sted, for at understøtte og adskille vævet og standse blødningen vha. tamponade. Overskydende materiale skal fjernes!
Vigtig information ! 
I de tilfælde, hvor gelantinesvampen (enten fra producenten eller brugerens side) er blevet komprimeret, udvider gelantinesvampen sig igen ved absorption 
af væske (svampen ekspanderer til sin oprindelige form). GELITA-SPON® STANDARD skal om muligt fjernes efter blodstandsningen i følgende tilfælde: 
ved radikale udhulninger; ved laminektomi; rundt om eller nær åbninger i knogler; ved området og i nærheden af knogleoverfl ader; ved rygmarven; ved 
synsnerven og chiasma eller ved lukkede spalterum i vævet ved knogler. Undladelse kan medføre et utilsigtet tryk på de tilgrænsende strukturer, hvorved 
patienten eventuelt kan få smerter, eller det kan resultere i potentielle beskadigelser af nerverne. 
Ved absorption af væsker kan GELITA-SPON® STANDARD udvide sig og trykke på de tilgrænsende strukturer. Man skal derfor passe på ikke at overfylde 
området - især ikke i knoglekaviteter -, da det ellers kan resultere i funktionsforstyrrelser, og der kan eventuelt opstå nekrose i det omkringliggende væv 
pga. kompressionen. 
I tilfælde af en postoperativ infektion er det muligvis nødvendigt med en ny operation for at fjerne det infi cerede materiale og muliggøre anlæggelse af 
dræn.
Cell-Saver
 Anvendelse af GELITA-SPON® STANDARD med en Cell-Saver er ikke kontraindiceret. Sørg alligevel for at bruge den korrekte fremgangsmåde, når 
du anvender GELITA-SPON® STANDARD i kombination med en Cell-Saver. Som det er tilfældet med andre hæmostatiske midler, må GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD ikke opsuges i blodbevarende kredsløb. Den aktuelle fremgangsmåde for at sikre, at  GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ikke opsuges i sådanne 
apparater, er som følger:
1. Inden anvendelsen af GELITA-SPON® STANDARD fjernes det blodbevarende kredsløbs indsugningsdyse fra operationssåret og udskiftes med anden 
sugeenhed.
2. Anvend GELITA-SPON® STANDARD i overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningen, indtil hæmostasen er tilfredsstillende.
3. Skyl det overskydende materiale GELITA-SPON® STANDARD forsigtigt ud med din foretrukne væske til sårskylning og fjern den samlede løsnede matrix 
vha. sugeenheden. Den matrix, som ikke kan fjernes ved forsigtig skylning optages i koaglen.
6. Generel opbevaring og håndtering
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD skal opbevares tørt ved stuetemperatur i den forseglede ydre beskyttende emballage.  Undgå direkte sollys. 
Tag produktet ud af den sterile emballage under anvendelse af steril fremgangsmåde. Inden emballagen åbnes, skal det kontrolleres, at den sterile forseg-
ling ikke er blevet brudt. Anvend ikke produktet, hvis emballagen er beskadiget. 
Al ubrugt materiale skal bortskaffes.
Emballagen er underlagt europæisk og internationale lovgivning samt andre gældende normer. Emballagen beskytter produktet mod ydre påvirkninger og 
garanterer sterilitet under opbevaringen.
Må ikke gen-steriliseres.
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Aparati za intraoperativno spasavanje krvi
Upotreba GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-a sa aparatom za intraoperativno spasavanje krvi nije kontraindikovana. Međutim, pobrinite se da koristite pravilnu 
tehniku prilikom upotrebe GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-a zajedno sa aparatom za intraoperativno spasavanje krvi. Kao i drugi hemostatični agensi, 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD se ne sme aspirirati u aparat za autolognu transfuziju krvi. Tehnika koja se trenutno koristi kako bi se obezbedilo da se 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ne aspirira u takve uređaje je sledeća: 
1. Pre stavljanja u upotrebu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-a, uklonite nastavke za transfuziju krvi iz hirurške rane i zamenite ih zidnim usisnim uređajem.
2. Primenite GELITA-SPON® STANDARD u skladu sa uputstvom za upotrebu sve dok se krvarenje ne zaustavi.
3. Pažljivo isperite višak GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-a pomoću proizvoljnog rastvora za ispiranje, koristeći zidno usisavanje za uklanjanje svih olabavljenih 
matrica. Sve matrice koje se ne uklone irigacijom/ispiranjem se povezuju sa ugruškom.
6. Opšti način skladištenja i rukovanja
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD mora da se skladišti u suvom stanju u svom zapečaćenom zaštitnom spoljašnjem pakovanju na sobnoj temperaturi ne izlažući 
ga direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti. 
Izvadite proizvod iz sterilnog pakovanja upotrebom sterilne tehnike. Pre otvaranja, treba potvrditi da je sterilna barijera netaknuta. Bacite proizvod u otpada 
ako je pakovanje oštećeno. 
Sve neiskorišćene sadržaje treba baciti u otpad.
Pakovanje podleže i usaglašeno je sa evropskim i međunarodnim zakonima kao i drugim primenljivim standardima. Pakovanje štiti proizvod od spoljnih 
uticaja i garantuje njegovu sterilnost tokom skladištenja.
Ne vršite ponovnu sterilizaciju.

GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absorberende, blodstillende gelatinsvamp (USP)

1. Produktbeskrivelse
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD absorberende, blodstillende gelatinsvamp (USP) er produsert av 100 % renset gelatin. Den er ment brukt som et lokalt 
middel. Den er oppløsbar i vann, og er fullt ut biologisk nedbrytbar. Dens porøse struktur og hulrommene gjør at produktet kan absorbere blod og væsker 
mer enn 40 ganger sin egen vekt. Den absorberende kapasiteten til GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, er en funksjon som avhenger av dens fysiske størrelse 
da kapasiteten øker i takt med mengden av materiale. I tillegg, grunnet den nøytrale egenskapen kan den benyttes som bærer av alle slags legemidler (se 
produktlitteraturen som følger med middelet for å få fullstendig informasjon om administrering). Den leveres i fl ere størrelser. Den er pakket individuelt i en 
(dobbel) blære eller beholder, sterilisert med gammastråling og er kun til engangsbruk. 
2. Indikasjoner
Stedlig blodstillende middel til bruk som hjelpemiddel med tamponadeeffekt, spesielt ved kontroll av kapillær, venøs og arteriell blødning, der trykk, ligatur 
og andre konvensjonelle prosedyrer enten er resultatløse eller upraktiske.
2.1 Ved dental kirurgi er GELITA-SPON® STANDARD kube et blodstillende hjelpemiddel ved tannuttrekning, rotamputasjoner og ved fjerning av cyster, 
tumorer og påvirkete tenner.
2.2 Ved øre- nese- halskirurgi er en svamp med stor tetthet tilgjengelig. Den har vist seg å være effektiv som støtte og å holde fascie eller brusken i mel-
lomøret (tørr bruk) på plass i den ytre ørekanalen etter tympanoplastikk.
2.3 For rektal kirurgi, hemorroideoperasjoner og gynekologi er GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ”Tampong”-form tilgjengelig.
3. Kontraindikasjoner
Ved overfølsomhet for svineprodukter.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD bør ikke brukes ved lukking av hudsnitt, det kan gripe inn i sårheling av hudkantene. Dette skyldes at mekanisk påvirkning av 
gelatinen og ikke vesentlig innblanding med sårhelingen.
Produktet bør ikke benyttes uten antibiotika i infi serte sår. 
4. Bivirkninger
Det er ikke rapportert ugunstige reaksjoner mot produktet når det brukes riktig i henhold til denne brukerveiledningen og når det ikke brukes for store 
mengder
Dannelse av vevsgranulasjon ved mellomøreprosedyrer er rapportert i minst en dyreundersøkelse.
5. Bruksanvisning
Steril teknikk må anvendes ved bruk av GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Gelatinsvampen kan brukes tørr eller fuktet med en steril, fysiologisk saltløsning. 
Hvis den brukes tørr, skjæres svampen til ønsket størrelse, og klemmes litt sammen. Svampen skal legges på det blødende området med lett trykk i ett 
eller to minutter til blødningen stanser.
Ved bruk av saltløsning skal GELITA-SPON® STANDARD bløtlegges i løsningen, tas opp, klemmes godt for å fjerne alle luftbobler i hulrommene, legges 
tilbake i saltløsningen og holdes der til det er behov for den. 
Når blødningen er under kontroll, kan materialet forbli der det er, men overfl ødig materiale må fjernes!
Avhengig av bruksmetoden og operasjonsstedet nedbrytes GELITA-SPON® STANDARD biologisk helt i løpet av mindre enn 4 uker. Når den brukes ved 
neseblod, rektale eller vaginale slimhinner blir den fl ytende i løpet av 2 til 5 dager. 
5.1 Øre- nese- halssvamp: Gelatinsvampen skjæres til etter behov for å passe i hulrommet i øret, nesen eller munnhulen og legges inn for å støtte og 
adskille vev og kontrollere blødninger med tamponadeeffekt. Overskytende materiale må fjernes!
Viktig merknad! 
I tilfeller der gelatinsvampen er sammentrykt (enten av produsenten eller brukeren), utvider gelatinsvampen seg ved absorpsjon av væske (svampen 
utvider seg til den opprinnelige størrelsen). I radikale hulrom, ved laminektomi, rundt eller i nærheten av foramen i bein, områder omgitt av bein, ryggraden, 
synsnerven, eller lukkete vevsområder der det også fi nnes bein må GELITA-SPON® STANDARD om mulig fjernes når blødningen har stanset. Dersom 
dette ikke gjøres, kan det medføres utilsiktet trykk på strukturer i nærheten som kan resultere i smerter for pasienten, eller medføre mulig nerveskade. 
Når den absorberer væske kan GELITA-SPON® STANDARD utvides og påvirke nærliggende strukturer. Derfor må det ikke brukes for mye, spesielt ikke i 
hulrom i bein, ettersom dette kan virke forstyrrende på normale funksjoner og kan til slutt føre til komprimeringsnekrose av omliggende vev. 
I tilfeller med postoperativ infeksjon, kan det være nødvendig med reoperasjon for å fjerne infi sert materiale og muliggjøre dren.
Cell saver-maskiner
Bruk av GELITA-SPON® STANDARD med en celle saver-maskin er ikke kontraindikert. Sikre imidlertid at det brukes riktig teknikk når GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD brukes sammen med en celle saver-maskin. Som med andre blodstillende midler, skal heller ikke GELITA-SPON® STANDARD aspireres inn i 
autologe blodbergingskretser. Teknikken som brukes for tiden til å sikre at GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ikke aspireres inn i slike apparater er som følger:
1. Før bruk av GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, må oppsugingsspisser til blodbergingsapparater fjernes fra operasjonssåret og byttes inn med en veggfast 
enhet.
2. Bruk GELITA-SPON® STANDARD i henhold til IFU til blødningen er tilfredsstillende.
3. Skyll forsiktig overfl ødig GELITA-SPON® STANDARD med foretrukket løsning til dette formålet, og bruk den veggfaste sugeenheten for å fjerne alt løsnet 
materiale. Alt materialet som ikke er fjernet med forsiktig skylling opptas i det koagulerte blodet.
6. Generell oppbevaring og håndtering
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD skal oppbevares tørt i den forseglete, beskyttende ytterpakningen ved romtemperatur. Unngå kontakt med direkte sollys. 
Bruk en steril teknikk når produktet tas ut av den sterile forpakningen. Før pakningen åpnes, forsikre deg om at den sterile barrieren ikke er brutt. Kast 
produktet hvis pakningen er skadet. 
Alt ubrukt innhold må kastes.
Pakningen er i henhold til og samsvarer med europeiske og internasjonale lover og andre gjeldende standarder. Forpakningen beskytter produktet fra ytre 
påvirkning og sikrer steriliteten ved oppbevaring.
Må ikke resteriliseres.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absorberbar blodstoppande gelatinsvamp (USP) 

1. Produktbeskrivning
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD absorberbar blodstoppande gelatinsvamp (USP) är gjord av 100 % renat gelatin. Den är avsedd för användning som lokal 
blodstoppare. Den är olöslig i vatten och helt biologiskt nedbrytbar. Dess porösa struktur och mellanrum gör att produkten absorberar mer än 40 gånger 
sin egen vikt i blod och vätskor. Den absorberande kapaciteten hos GELITA-SPON® STANDARD är en följd av dess fysiska storlek som ökar allt eftersom 
mängden material ökar. På grund av dess neutrala egenskaper och natur, kan den användas som bärare för alla läkemedel (observera produktlitteraturen 
för aktuellt läkemedel för komplett förskrivningsinformation). Den levereras i fl era storlekar. Den förpackas individuellt i (dubbel) bubbelplast eller i en behål-
lare, steriliseras genom gammastrålning, och är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. 
2. Indikationer
Lokal blodstoppare för användning som komplement till blodstoppning genom tamponeringseffekt, särskilt där det är ineffektivt eller opraktiskt att kontrollera 
kapillär, venös och arteriell blödning genom tryck, ligatur och andra vanliga förfaranden.
2.1 Inom dentalkirurgi, kan GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube användas för att stilla blöningar, och fylla upp hålrum efter utdragna tänder, rotamputationer 
och borttagning av cystor, tumörer och retinerade tänder.
2.2. För ÖNH-kirurgi fi nns en högdensitetssvamp. Den har visat sig stödja och hålla fascian eller broskhinnan i mellanörat på plats (torr applikation), eller i 
ytter örongången efter tympanoplastik.
2.3 För rektal kirurgi, hemorrojdoperationer och gynekologi fi nns GELITA-SPON® STANDARD i ”tampongform.
3. Kontraindikationer
Överkänslighet mot svinprodukter.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD får inte användas vid slutande av snitt, eftersom den kan störa läkande av hudkanterna. Detta på grund av gelatinets meka-
niska infl ickning, och inte på grund av faktisk interferens med sårläkningen.
Produkten får inte användas utan antibiotika i infekterade sår. 
4. Sidoeffekter
Inga allvarliga reaktioner för produkt som har använts korrekt enligt dessa bruksanvisningar och när produkten inte är överpackad har rapporterats.
Bildande av vävnadsgranulat under förfaranden i mellanörat har rapporterats i minst en studie på djur.
5. Bruksanvisning
Steril teknik måste tillämpas när GELITA-SPON® STANDARD används. Gelatinsvampen kan användas torr eller mättas med en steril, fysiologisk saltlös-
ning. 
Om svampen används torr, skärs den i bitar av önskad storlek och trycks ihop lätt. Svampen måste appliceras mot det blödande området med lätt tryck i en 
eller två minuter, tills blödningen upphör.
När svampen används med saltlösning, ska GELITA-SPON® STANDARD dränkas i lösningen, tas upp, kramas ur ordentligt för att få bort luftbubblor, läggas 
tillbaka i saltlösningen, och förvaras där fram tills dess att den behövs. 
När blödningen är kontrollerad, kan materialet lämnas in situ, men överfl ödigt material måste avlägsnas!
Beroende på vilken metod som används och operationsställe, bryts GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ner helt och hållet på mindre än 4 veckor. När den 
appliceras på blödande nasal, rektal eller vaginal slemhinnar, förvandlas den till vätska inom 2 till 5 dagar. 
5.1 ÖNH-svamp: Gelatinsvampen skärs enligt behov, för att passa kaviteter eller defekter i öron, näsa eller mun, och förs in för att stödja och separera 
vävnader och för att kontrollera blödningen genom en tamponerande effekt. Avlägsna överfl ödigt material!
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Wchłanialna żelatynowa gąbka hemostatyczna (USP) 

1. Opis produktu
Wchłanialna żelatynowa gąbka hemostatyczna GELITA-SPON® STANDARD jest wykonana w 100% z oczyszczonej żelatyny. Jest ona przeznaczona 
do użycia jako miejscowy środek hemostatyczny. Jest ona nierozpuszczalna w wodzie i w pełni biodegradowalna. Jej porowata struktura oraz szczeliny 
umożliwiają resporpcję krwi i płynόw w ilości podad 40 krotności swojej własnej wagi. Pojemność resorpcyjna GELITA-SPON® STANDARD jest funkcją jej 
własnej wielkości fi zycznej, zwiększającej się wraz ze zwiększaniem się materiału. Ponadto ze względu na jej neutralny charakter i istotę może ona służyć 
jako nośnik dla różnych leków (należy zapoznać się z dokumentacją stosowanego leku w celu uzyskania informacji dotyczących aplikowania). Produkt 
jest dostępny w kilku rozmiarach. Pakowany jest pojedyńczo w (podwójne) blistry, sterylizowana za pomocą promieniowania gamma oraz przeznaczona 
wyłącznie do jednorazowego użycia. 
2. Wskazania
Miejscowy środek hemostatyczny wspomajający prozes hemostazy poprzez wpływ tamponowania, w szczególności gdy kontrola krwawienia włośniczkowe-
go, żylnego lub tętniczego poprzez ucisk, podwiązanie lub inne konwencjonalne procedury jest albo nieskuteczna albo niepraktyczna.
2.1 W chirurgii stomatologicznej GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube stanowi pomoc w zapewnieniu hemostazy i wypełnieniu martwej przestrzeni wytworzo-
nej przez usunięcie zęba, amputację korzeni i usunięcie cyst, guzów i wklinowanych zębów.
2.2 Dostępna jest w chirurgii laryngologicznej jako gąbka o „wysokiej gęstości”. Okazała się być skuteczna w podpieraniu i utrzymywaniu powięzi lub 
ochrzęstnej w obrębie ucha środkowego (suche zastosowanie) w miejscu zabiegu lub w przewodzie słuchowym zewnętrznym po tympanoplastyce.
2.3 Do zabiegu chirurgicznego odbytnicy, w zabiegach operacyjnych żylaków odbytu i zabiegach ginekologicznych produkty GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
dostępne są w postaci „Tamponu”.
3. Przeciwwskazania
Nadwrażliwość na produkty wieprzowe.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nie powinna być stosowana przy zamykaniu nacięć skóry, jako że może ona zakłócać gojenie się brzegów skóry. Jest to 
spowodowane mechanicznym wstawianiem się żelatyny, a nie wewnętrznym oddziaływaniem na gojenie się rany.
Przy zakażonych ranach produkt nie powinien być stosowany bez osłony antybiotyków. 
4. Skutki uboczne
Nie było żadnych zgłoszonych efektów ubocznych produktu stosowanego zgodnie z niniejszą Instrukcją stosowania oraz kiedy nie doszło do nadmiernego 
wypełnienia produktem.
W co najmniej jednym badaniu na zwierzętach zgłoszono tworzenie się ziarniny tkanki podczas zabiegów ucha środkowego.
5. Wskazówki dotyczące stosowania
Podczas stosowania GELITA-SPON® STANDARD powinno się przestrzegać zasad aseptyki. Gąbka żelatynowa może być stosowana sucha lub nasączona 
jałowym roztworem soli fi zjologicznej. 
Jeżeli jest stosowana w postaci suchej, gąbka powinna być przycięta do pożądanego rozmiaru i delikatnie uciśnięta. Gąbka musi być zastosowana na 
krwawiący obszar stosując lekki ucisk przez jedną lub dwie minuty dopóki krwawienie nie ustanie.
Kiedy stosowana z solą fi zjologiczną, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD powinna być zanurzona w roztworze, usunięta z niego, wyciśnięta dokładnie, żeby 
usunąć pęcherzyki powietrza obecne w szczelinach, zastąpić je solą fi zjologiczną, która powinna być tam utrzymywana, dopóki jest to niezbędne. 
Kiedy uzyska się kontrolę krwawienia, materiał ten powinien być pozostawiony w miejscu, jednak należy usunąć jego nadmiar!
W zależności od metody stosowania i miejsca poddawanego zabiegowi operacyjnemu, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD jest w całości biodegradowalny w 
okresie krótszym od 4 tygodni. Przy zastosowaniu z powodu krwawienia z nosa, odbytu lub śluzówki pochwy, ulega on upłynnieniu w ciągu 2-5 dni. 
5.1 Gąbka stosowana w laryngologii: Gąbkę żelatynową można przyciąć w razie potrzeby, żeby dopasować do jamy nosowej, ustnej i wprowadzić w celu 
podparcia i oddzielenia tkanek oraz w celu kontroli krwawienia poprzez wpływ tamponowania. Nadmiar powinien być usunięty!
Ważna uwaga ! 
W przypadkach gdy gąbka żelatynowa została uciśnięta (albo przez producenta albo przez użytkownika końcowego), gąbka żelatynowa rozszerza się wraz 
z wchłanianiem cieczy (gąbka rozszerzając się powraca do swojego oryginalnego kształtu). W dużych jamach, zabiegach laminektomii; wokół lub w pobliżu 
otworów kostnych; obszarach ograniczonych przez struktury kostne; rdzenia kręgowego; nerw wzrokowy i skrzyżowanie wzrokowe; lub przestrzeniach 
zamkniętej tkanki przy obecności kości, należy jeśli to możliwe usunąć GELITA-SPON® STANDARD po ustaniu krwawienia. Niedokonanie tego może 
spowodować niezamierzony ucisk na sąsiadujące struktury, który może powodować wystąpienie bólu u pacjenta lub może tworzyć potencjalne ryzyko 
uszkodzenia nerwu. 
Poprzez wchłanianie płynu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD może ulegać rozszerzeniu i naruszać sąsiadujące struktury. Dlatego też należy zwrócić uwagę aby 
unikać nadmiernego wypełnienia, szczególnie w obrębie jam kostnych, jako że może to prowadzić do zaburzenia prawidłowej funkcji i wynikającej z tego 
ucisku martwicy otaczającej tkanki. 
W przypadkach pooperacyjnego zakażenia, konieczne może być wykonanie ponownej operacji celem usunięcia zakażonego materiału i umożliwienia 
drenażu.
Urządzenia cell saver
Brak przeciwwstkazań dotyczących stosowania GELITA-SPON® STANDARD wraz z urządzeniem cell saver. Jednakże należy upewnić się, że podczas 
korzystania z GELITA-SPON® STANDARD w połączeniu z urządzeniem cell saver stosowana jest odpowiednia technika. Podobnie jak inne czynniki hemo-
statyczne, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nie powinna być aspirowana do autologicznych obiegów do odzyskiwania krwi. Obecnie stosowana technika, która 
ma na celu zapewnienie, że GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nie ulega aspiracji do tego rodzaju urządzeń obejmuje następujące postępowanie:
1. Przed rozpoczęciem stosowania GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, należy usunąć końcówki ssące urządzenia cell saver z rany operacyjnej i wymienić je na 
ścienne urządzenie odsysające.
2. Zastosować GELITA-SPON® STANDARD zgodnie z Instrukcją stosowania dopóki nie uzyska się zadowalającej hemostazy.
3. Delikatnie przepłukać nadmiar GELITA-SPON® STANDARD przez siebie preferowanym roztworem, wykorzystując odsysanie ze ściany w celu usunięcia 
całej luźnej macierzy. Cała nieusunięta przez delikatne płukanie/przepłukiwanie macierz jest wbudowywana do skrzepu.
6. Ogólne informacje dotyczące magazynowania i stosowania
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD powininna być przechowywana w suchym miejscu w zaklejonym opakowaniu ochronnym w temperaturze pokojowej unikając 
bezpośredniego oddziaływania promieni słonecznych. 
Produkt należy usunąć z jałowego opakowania przestrzegając zasad aseptyki. Przed otwarciem należy potwierdzić, czy sterylne opakowanie znajduje się 
w nienaruszonym stanie. Jeżeli opakowanie jest naruszone, produkt należy wyrzucić. 
Wszelkie niewykorzystane zawartości powinny być wyrzucone.
Opakowanie podlega i jest zgodne z ustawodawstwem europejskim i międzynarodowym oraz innymi stosowanymi normami. Opakowanie chroni produkt 
przed wpływami zewnętrznymi i gwarantuje jego sterylność podczas przechowywania.
Ponowna sterylizacja nie jest dozwolona.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Apsorptivni želatinasti hemostatski sunđer (USP) 

1. Opis proizvoda
Apsorptivni želatinasti hemostatski sunđer GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (jedinstvene prodajne ponude) napravljen je od 100% pročišćenog želatina. 
Namenjen je za upotrebu kao lokalni hemostatik. Ne rastvara se u vodi i u potpunosti je biorazgradiv. Njegova porozna struktura i pukotine omogućavaju 
proizvodu da apsorbuje krv i tečnosti koje su i do 40 puta teže od njegove sopstvene težine. Apsorbujuća sposobnost GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD je funkcija njegove fi zičke veličine, koja se povećava sa porastom količine materijala. Pored toga, zbog svoje neutralne osobine i prirode, 
može se koristiti kao nosač za bilo koji lek (za potpune informacije o prepisivanju treba pogledati pisani materijal za primenjeni lek). Doprema se u nekoliko 
veličina. Pakuje se pojedinačno u (duplom) blisteru ili pakovanju posude, steriliše se putem gama iradijacije i namenjen je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. 
2. Indikacije
Lokalni hemostatik za upotrebu kao dodatak za zaustavljanje krvarenja putem efekta stavljanja tampona, posebno tamo gde kontrola krvarenja iz kapilara, 
vena i arterija putem pritiska, vezivanja i drugih konvencionalnih postupaka nema efekta ili nije praktična.
2.1 U dentalnoj hirurgiji, kocka GELITA-SPON® STANDARD je sredstvo koje pomaže da se zaustavi krv i popuni prazan prostor napravljen vađenjem zuba, 
amputacijom korena i uklanjanjem ciste, tumora i ukleštenih zuba.
2.2 U hirurgiji uha, nosa i grla dostupan je sunđer „velike gustine“. Dokazano je da daje efi kasnu podršku i drži na mestu opnu i perihondrijum u srednjem 
uhu (suvo nanošenje) ili u spoljašnjem kanalu uha nakon hirurškog popravljanja bubne opne.
2.3 U hirurgiji rektuma, operacijama hemoroida i ginekologiji GELITA-SPON® STANDARD dostupan je u obliku tampona.
3. Kontraindikacije
Preosetljivost na svinjske proizvode.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD se ne sme koristiti za zatvaranje rezova na koži jer može da utiče na zarastanje oboda kože.  To se dešava zbog mehaničkog 
posredovanja želatina a ne zbog unutrašnjeg ometanja zarastanja rane.
Proizvod se ne sme koristiti bez antibiotika na infi ciranim ranama. 
4. Nuspojave
Ne postoje prijavljene nepovoljne reakcije za proizvod koji je upotrebljen na pravilan način u skladu sa ovim uputstvima za upotrebu i kada proizvod ne 
nanosi u višku.
U najmanje jednoj studiji na životinjama prijavljeno je formiranje granulacije tkiva tokom procedure na srednjem uhu.
5. Uputstva za upotrebu
Treba primeniti sterilnu tehniku prilikom upotrebe GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-a. Želatinasti sunđer se može upotrebiti kao suv ili zasićen sterilnim 
fi ziološkim rastvorom. 
Ako se koristi kao suv, sunđer se seče na željenu veličinu i blago sabija. Sunđer se mora naneti na oblast koja krvari blagim pritiskom i držati jedan ili dva 
minuta sve dok krvarenje ne prestane.
Kada se koristi sa rastvorom, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD treba potopiti u rastvor, izvući ga iz njega, dobro stisnuti tako da se istisnu vazdušni mehurići iz 
pora, vratiti u rastvor i tamo ga držati dok ne zatreba. 
Kada je krvarenje stavljeno pod kontrolu, materijal se može ostaviti na mestu obrade, ali višak treba ukloniti!
U zavisnosti od metode upotrebe i mesta operacije, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD se u potpunosti biorazgrađuje za manje od 4 nedelje. Kada se primeni na 
nosnoj, rektalnoj ili vaginalnoj sluznici koja krvari, prelazi u tečnost u roku od 2 do 5 dana. 
5.1 Sunđer za uho, grlo i nos: Želatinasti sunđer se seče po potrebi, da bi se smestio u očnu, nosnu ili oralnu duplju ili oštećenje, i unosi se da bi dao 
potporu i odvojio tkiva i kontrolisao krvarenje putem efekta tamponade. Višak se mora ukloniti!
Važno obaveštenje! 
U slučajevima u kojima je želatinasti sunđer sabijen (bilo od strane proizvođača ili krajnjeg korisnika), on se širi apsorpcijom tečnosti (sunđer se širenjem 
vraća u svoj prvobitni oblik). Gde je moguće GELITA-SPON® STANDARD treba ukloniti kada prestane krvarenje u radikalnim šupljinama, procedurama la-
minektomije, oko ili u blizini otvora kosti, oblasti koštane granice, kičmene moždine, očnog nerva i hijazme ili zatvorenog prostora tkiva sa prisustvom kosti. 
Ukoliko se to ne uradi može doći do nenamernog pritiska na okolne strukture što kod pacijenta izazva bol ili stvara mogućnost za oštećenje nerva. 
Apsorpcijom tečnosti GELITA-SPON® STANDARD se može proširiti i uticati na susedne strukture. Stoga, treba preduzeti mere opreza da bi se izbeglo 
preterano nanošenje, posebno unutar koštanih šupljina, jer može doći do ometanja normalne funkcije što na kraju dovodi do nekroze usled kompresije 
susednog tkiva.  
U slučajevima pojave postoperativne infekcije, dodatna operacija može biti potrebna kako bi se uklonio infi cirani materijal i omogućila drenaža.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Резорбируема хемостатична желатинова гъба (Фармакопея на САЩ (USP)) 

1. Описание на продукта
Резорбируемата хемостатична желатинова гъба GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (Фармакопеяна САЩ (USP)) е направена от 100% пречистен 
желатин. Продуктът е неразтворим във вода и изцяло биологично разградим. Порестата структура и междинните пространства позволяват на 
продукта да абсорбира кръв и секреции с тегло повече от 40 пъти по-голямо от неговото собствено. Капацитетът за абсорбиране на GELITA-
SPON® STANDARD е функция на физическите й размери - при увеличаване на количеството на материала се увеличава и абсорбцията. Освен 
това, благодарение на неутралните си характеристики и естество, той може да бъде използван като носител за всяко лекарствено вещество 
(документацията на продукта за съответното лекарствено средство трябва да се консултира за пълна информация за предписване). Предлага се 
в няколко размера. Пакетира се индивидуално в (двойна) блистерна опаковка или в опаковка-контейнер, стерилизира се посредством облъчване 
с гама-лъчи и е само за еднократна употреба. 
2. Показания
Локален хемостатик за употреба като помощно средство за хемостаза, действащ като тампон, по специално там, където контролът на капилярно, 
венозно и артериално кръвотечение е неефективен или непрактичен посредством притискане, лигатура или други конвенционални процедури.
2.1 В денталната хирургия, кубчето GELITA-SPON® STANDARD е помощно средство, осигуряващо хемостаза и запълващо празното пространство, 
създадено след екстракция на зъб, ампутиране на корен и премахване на цисти, тумори и импактирани зъби.
2.2 За оперативни интервенции при УНГ се предлага гъба с ”висока плътност”. Доказала е ефективността си в поддържането и закрепването на 
фасцията или перихондриума в средното ухо (сухо приложение) или външния ушен канал след тимпанопластика.
2.3 За ректални оперативни интервенции, хемороидни операции и гинекология се предлага GELITA-SPON® STANDARD под формата на тампон.
3. Противопоказания
Свръхчувствителност към свински продукти.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD не трябва да се използва за затваряне на прорезни рани на кожата, тъй като може да попречи на зарастването на 
кожата в областта на раната. Това се дължи на външните, физически пречки, които създава желатинът, а не на някакви вътрешни влияния върху 
процеса на зарастване на раната.
Този продукт не трябва да се използва без антибиотици в инфектираните рани. 
4. Странични ефекти
Не са били наблюдавани нежелани реакции при правилно използване на продукта според тези указания за употреба и когато не се поставя 
прекомерно голямо количество.
В поне едно изследване върху животни е било наблюдавано формиране на гранулационна тъкан по време на процедури, свързани със средното 
ухо.
5. Указания за употреба
Трябва да се прилагат стерилни техники при използване на GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Желатиновата гъба може да се използва суха или 
напоена със стерилен физиологичен разтвор. 
Ако се използва суха, гъбата се разрязва на желания размер и леко се компресира. Гъбата трябва да се приложи в областта на кръвотечение с 
леко притискане за една или две минути, докато спре кръвотечението.
Когато се използва с физиологичен разтвор, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD трябва да се накисне в разтвора, да се извади и изстиска добре, за да 
излязат всички въздушни мехурчета от междинните пространства, да се постави обратно във физиологичния разтвор и да се държи там, докато 
стане нужда да се използва. 
Когато се постигне контрол върху кръвотечението, материалът може да се остави на място, но трябва се отстрани излишното количество!
В зависимост от метода на употреба и оперативното поле, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD изцяло се разгражда биологично за по-малко от 4 седмици. 
Когато се прилага върху кървящи назални, ректални или вагинални лигавици, тя се втечнява в рамките на 2 до 5 дни. 
5.1 Гъба за УНГ: Желатиновата гъба се разрязва както е необходимо, за да се вмести в оптичната, назалната или оралната кухина или дефект 
и се поставя, за да поддържа и разделя тъкани и да контролира кръвотечението, действайки като тампон. Излишното количество трябва да се 
премахне!
Важно предупреждение ! 
В случаи където желатиновата гъба е била смачкана (независимо дали от производителя или от потребителя), тя се разширява с абсорбирането 
на течност (гъбата се разширява обратно до първоначалната си форма). В тъпанчеви кухини; при процедури на ламинектомия; около или в 
близост до форамени в кост; в костни кухини; гръбначния мозък; оптичния нерв и хиазмата; или в затворени пространства в тъканите, където има 
кости, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD трябва да се отстрани след прекратяване на кръвотечението, където е възможно. Ако това не бъде направено, 
резултатът може да бъде нежелано притискане на съседни анатомични структури, което може да предизвика болка у пациента или може да 
създаде опасност за увреждане на нерви. 
При абсорбирането на течности GELITA-SPON® STANDARD може да се разшири и да започне да пречи на съседни анатомични структури. Затова 
трябва да се внимава да не се поставя прекомерно голямо количество, особено в костни кухини, тъй като това може да доведе до нарушаване на 
нормалното функциониране и, евентуално, до компресионна некроза на съседните тъкани. 
В случаи на следоперативна инфекция, може да е необходима повторна оперативна интервенция за отстраняване на инфектирания материал и 
за извършване на дренаж.
Апарати за плазмафереза
Употребата на GELITA-SPON® STANDARD с апарат за плазмафереза не е противопоказано. Трябва, обаче, да се осигури използването на пра-
вилна техника, когато се използва GELITA-SPON® STANDARD заедно с апарат за плазмафереза. Както и при други хемостатични агенти, GELITA-
SPON® STANDARD  не трябва да се аспирира в каналите на устройствата за автоложно кръвопреливане. Текущата техника, която се използва, за 
да се осигури, че GELITA-SPON® STANDARD не се аспирира в такива устройства е както следва:
1. Преди употреба на GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, извадете всмукателните тръби на кръвопреливното устройство от оперативното поле и ги 
заменете с тези на портативен аспиратор.
2. Приложете GELITA-SPON® STANDARD  съгласно показанията за употреба до постигане на задоволителна хемостаза.
3. Внимателно иригирайте излишните късчета GELITA-SPON® STANDARD с предпочитания разтвор за иригация, като използвате портативния 
аспиратор, за да отстраните освободените късчета материал. Всичкият материал, който не се премахне с внимателното иригиране/промиване, се 
съчетава с кръвния съсирек.
6. Общо съхранение и боравене
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD трябва да се съхранява на сухо в запечатаната си защитна външна опаковка при стайна температура, като се избягва 
контакт с пряка слънчева светлина. 
Извадете продукта от стерилната опаковка, като използвате стерилна техника. Преди да го отворите, убедете се в целостта на стерилната барие-
ра. Изхвърлете продукта, ако опаковката е повредена. 
Неизползваното съдържание трябва да бъде изхвърлено.
Начинът на пакетиране отговаря на европейското и международното законодателство и други приложими стандарти. Опаковката защитава 
продукта от външни влияния и гарантира неговата стерилност по време на съхранение.
Не стерилизирайте повторно.
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2.3 Trong phẫu thuật trực tràng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD có sẵn dạng “Tampon” dùng trong phẫu thuật trực tràng, điều trị bệnh trĩ và các bệnh phụ 
khoa. 
3. Chống chỉ định
Quá mẫn cảm với các sản phẩm chiết xuất từ lợn
Không sử dụng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD tại chỗ sát với các vết mổ da vì nó có thể can thiệp vào quá trình lành của da. Đó là do sự can thiệp cơ học 
của Gelatin, không phải là can thiệp nội tại vào việc lành vết thương. 
Không sử dụng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD tại các vết thương bị nhiễm trùng mà không có thuốc kháng sinh điều trị. 
4. Tác dụng phụ
Hiện không có các phản ứng bất lợi được báo cáo khi sản phẩn được sử dụng đúng theo chỉ dẫn và không sửu dụng quá nhiều. 
Đã có báo cáo về sự hình thành các mô hạt khi điều trị bệnh tai giữa tại 1 nghiên cứu thử nghiệm trên động vật.
5. Hướng dẫn sử dụng
Các kỹ thuật tiệt trùng cần được áp dụng khi sử dụng sản phẩm GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Sản phẩm có thể được dùng khô hoặc nhúng vào dung dịch 
nước muối sinh lý tiệt trùng
Nếu dùng khô, sản phẩm có thể cắt thành nhiều kích thước theo yêu cầu và tạo lực ép nhẹ. Áp miếng bọt biển lên vị trí chảy máu với áp lực nhẹ trong 
vòng một đến hai phút cho đến khi ngừng chảy máu.
Khi dùng với nước muối sinh lý tiệt trùng, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD phải được nhúng ngập, nhấc ra, vắt kỹ để loại bỏ các bọt khí ở các khe hở, vắt hết 
nước và giữ đến khi cần dùng. 
Khi đã kiểm soát được sự chảy máu, sản phẩm có thể để tại chỗ nhưng phải loại bỏ phần dư thừa!
Tùy phương pháp sử dụng và ca phẫu thuật, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD tự tiêu hoàn toàn tối đa trong vòng 4 tuần. Khi được dùng trong trường hợp 
chảy máu cam, các niêm mạc trực tràng hoặc âm đạo, sản phẩm sẽ tiêu hoàn toàn trong vòng 2 đến 5 ngày. 
5.1 Trong phẫu thuật Tai-Mũi-Họng (ENT): GELITA-SPON® STANDARD có thể cắt theo các kích thước tùy ý, để vừa với khoang trống hoặc khoang khuyết 
ở tai, mũi hoặc miệng, sau đó được chèn vào để hỗ trợ và ngăn cách các mô và kiểm soát chảy máu bằng hiệu quả bằng sự chèn ép. Phải loại bỏ phần 
dư thừa!
Lưu ý quan trọng ! 
Trong trường hợp GELITA-SPON® STANDARD bị ép lại (hoặc do nhà sản xuất hoặc do người sử dụng), thì nó sẽ nở ra sau khi thấm hút chất lỏng ( sản 
phẩm nở rộng trở lại kích thước ban đầu của nó). Trong các khoang được tạo ra sau phẫu cắt bỏ các khối u hoặc các cơ quan; xung quanh hoặc gần ống 
sống; vị trí giới hạn xương; tủy sống; dây thần kinh thị giác và các phần giao nhau của dây thần kinh thị giác; hoặc các khoảng cách mô đóng với xương, 
phải gỡ bỏ GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ngay khi ngừng chảy máu ở vị trí có thể. Nếu không loại bỏ thì có thể dẫn đến các áp lực không chủ ý lên các cấu 
trúc lân cận và có thể dẫn đến đau cho bệnh nhân hoặc có các nguy cơ tiềm ẩn gây hư hại dây thần kinh. 
Khi hấp thụ dịch, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD có thể phồng ra và chèn vào các cấu trúc lân cận. Do đó cần chú ý tránh dùng quá lượng cần thiết, đặc biệt 
trong các khoang xương, vì điều này có thể can thiệp đến các chức năng bình thường và thậm chí dẫn đến chèn ép làm hoại tử các mô xung quanh. 
Trong trường hợp xuất hiện nhiễm trùng sau phẫu thuật, cần phải phẫu thuật lại để loại bỏ vật liệu nhiễm trùng và cho phép thoát dịch. 
Dùng với máy hồi hoàn 
 Không chống chỉ định sử dụng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD cùng máy hồi hoàn. Tuy nhiên, phải chắc chắn sử dụng đúng kỹ thuật khi sử dụng sản 
phẩm GELITA-SPON® STANDARD cùng với máy hồi hoàn. Cũng như cùng với các phương tiện giúp cầm máu khác, không được để GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD bị hút vào hệ thống máy hồi hoàn máu. Kỹ thuật hiện nay để đảm bảo GELITA-SPON® STANDARD không bị hút vào các thiết bị như trên 
được áp dụng như sau:
1. Trước khi sử dụng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, phải bỏ ống hút   khỏi vết thương và thay bằng thiết bị hút dạng tấm. 
2. Sử dụng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD theo hướng dẫn sử dụng cho đến khi cầm máu được theo yêu cầu.
3. Nhẹ nhàng đổ lên phần GELITA-SPON® STANDARD thừa bằng dung dịch rửa, sử dụng đầu hút dạng tấm để hút các bột thừa. Các bột thừa nếu không 
được hút bỏ sẽ tạo thành cục.
6. Lưu ý chung về bảo quản và thao tác
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD phải được bảo quản nơi khô thoáng trong bao bì bảo vệ kín ở nhiệt độ phòng, tránh tiếp xúc trực tiếp với ánh sáng mặt trời. 
Lấy sản phẩm khỏi bao bì tiệt trùng bằng kỹ thuật tiệt trùng. Trước khi mở gói, phải chắc chắn bao bì tiệt trùng còn nguyên vẹn. Loại bỏ sản phẩm nếu bao 
bị hư hỏng.  
Phải vứt bỏ mọi phần thừa chưa sử dụng.
Quy cách đóng gói được tuân theo quy định của Châu Âu,  Quốc tế và tiêu chuẩn áp dụng khác. Bao bì bảo vệ sản phẩm khỏi các ảnh hưởng bên ngoài 
và đảm bảo vô khuẩn trong quá trình cất trữ. 
Không tái tiệt trùng .

GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Xốp cầm máu tự tiêu (USP) 

1. Mô tả sản phẩm 
Xốp cầm máu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (USP) được sản xuất từ 100% Gelatin tinh khiết. Sản phẩm này được sử dụng làm vật liệu cầm máu bề mặt. 
Sản phẩm không tan trong nước và tự tiêu hoàn toàn. Cấu trúc xốp và có các khe hở cho phép sản phẩm hấp thụ lượng máu và chất dịch lớn hơn 40 lần 
trọng lượng bản thân. Khả năng thấm hút của GELITA-SPON® STANDARD là tính năng vật lý của sản phẩm, khả năng này sẽ tăng lên khi lượng vật liệu 
tăng. Ngoài ra, do đặc tính trung tính và tự nhiên, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD có thể được sử dụng chung với tất cả các loại tá dược (tuy nhiên việc sử 
dụng cần tham khảo với các hướng dẫn sử dụng cụ thể). Sản phẩm được cung cấp theo một số kích thước khác nhau, được đóng gói riêng biệt theo vỉ (2 
lớp) hoặc đóng hộp, được tiệt trùng bằng bức xạ Gamma và chỉ dùng một lần.  
2. Chỉ định
Vật liệu cầm máu ngoài da được sử dụng để hỗ trợ cho quá trình cầm máu nhờ vào hiệu ứng thấm hút của miếng xốp, đặc biệt trong việc kiểm soát chảy 
máu từ mao mạch, tĩnh mạch và các mạch máu nhỏ, mà các phương pháp cầm máu khác như: ép, buộc,…và các phương pháp thông thường khác không 
có hiệu quả hoặc không áp dụng được.
2.1 Trong phẫu thuật nha khoa, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube dùng để hỗ trợ trong cầm máu và lấp đầy các lỗ được tạo ra sau nhổ răng, chân răng 
và các phẫu thuật cắt bỏ khối u, u nang và răng sâu. 
2.2 Trong phẫu thuật Tai-Mũi-Họng, có sản phẩm với “Mật độ cao”. Sản phẩm này đã được chứng minh có hiệu quả trong việc hỗ trợ và giữ yên màng nhĩ 
hoặc lớp giáp sụn trong tai giữa (sử dụng khô) hoặc tại ống tai ngoài sau phẫu thuật tái tạo màng nhĩ hoặc chuỗi xương tai.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absobuojanti želatininė kempinė-hemostatas (USP) 

1. Produkto aprašymas
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD absorbuojanti želatininė kempinė-hemostatas (USP) yra pagaminta iš 100 % valytos želatinos. Ji skirta naudoti kaip ant 
viršaus dedamas hemostatas. Ji yra netirpi vandenyje ir yra visiškai biologiškai išskaidoma. Dėl porėtos struktūros į kempinę galima surinkti kraujo ir 
skysčio, kuris iki 40 kartų viršija pačios kempinės svorį. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD rezorbcinės savybės priklauso nuo kempinės dydžio. Be to, kadangi 
kempinė pagal savo sandarą ir pobūdį yra neutrali, ją galima naudoti kaip buferį bet kokiems vaistams (visos informacijos ieškokite atitinkamo vaisto 
literatūroje). Kempinė pateikiama kelių dydžių. Kempinės supakuotos atskirai (dviguboje) pakuotėje arba dėžutėje, sterilizuotos gama spinduliais ir yra 
skirtos vienkartiniam naudojimui. 
2. Indikacijos
Želatininis hemostatas skirtas padėti užtikrinti vietinę hemostazę tamponados efektu, ypač ten, kur kraujavimo iš kapiliarų, venų ir arterijų stabdymas 
užspaudimu, perrišimu ar kitais įprastais būdais yra arba nepraktiškas, arba neveiksmingas.
2.1 Stomatologijoje GELITA-SPON® STANDARD kubeliai padeda užtikrinti hemostazę ir užpildyti tuščias erdves, atsiradusias ištraukus dantis, šaknis, 
pašalinus cistas, navikus ir įstumtus dantis.
2.2 LOR chirurgijai galima rinktis didesnio tankio kempinę. Buvo įrodytas jos veiksmingumas prilaikant ir išlaikant savo vietoje fasciją ar antkremzlį (lot. 
perichondrium) vidurinėje ausyje (naudojant sausą) arba išoriniame ausies kanale po timpanoplastikos.
2.3 Rektalinei chirurgijai, operacijoms, susijusioms su hemoroidiniais mazgais ir ginekologinėms procedūroms galima naudoti GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
kempinę-tamponą.
3. Kontraindikacijos
Padidėjęs jautrumas iš kiaulių gautiems produktams.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD neskirta naudoti užtraukiant pjūviams ant odos, nes ji gali trukdyti gyti žaizdai. Taip atsitinka dėl želatinos mechaninio poveikio, 
o ne dėl būdingųjų žaizdos gijimo trukdymo ypatybių.
Produktas nėra skirtas naudoti be antibiotikų užkrėstose žaizdose. 
4. Pašaliniai poveikiai
Nebuvo užfi ksuota jokių pašalinių poveikių, kai produktas buvo naudojamas teisingai pagal šias naudojimo instrukcijas ir produktas nebuvo perpakuotas.
Mažiausiai viename tyrime su gyvūnais atliekant procedūras viduriniojoje ausyje buvo užfi ksuotas audinio granulių susidarymas.
5. Naudojimo instrukcijos
Naudojant GELITA-SPON® STANDARD kempinę reikia laikytis sterilios technikos. Želatininę kempinę galima naudoti sausą arba sudrėkintą steriliame 
fi ziologiniame tirpale. 
Jei kempinė naudojama sausa, ją reikia sukarpyti iki reikalingo dydžio ir šiek tiek suspausti. Kempinė dedama ant vietos, iš kurios kraujuoja, ir šiek tiek 
suspausta laikoma vieną-dvi minutes arba kol kraujavimas sustoja.
Jei naudojama fi ziologiniame tirpale sumirkyta kempinė, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ją reikia panardinti į fi ziologinį tirpalą, ištraukti, išgręžti, kad nebeliktų 
viduje esančių oro burbuliukų, vėl panardinti į fi ziologinį tirpalą ir jame laikyti iki tol, kol bus panaudojama. 
Kai kraujavimas sustabdomas, kempinę galima palikti uždėtą, tačiau surinkto kraujo perteklių reikia pašalinti!
Priklausomai nuo naudojimo būdo ir vietos, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD visiškai absorbuojama per mažiau nei 4 savaites. Kai kempinė dedama ant 
kraujuojančios nosies, rektalinės ar vaginalinės gleivinės, ji visiškai biologiškai išskaidoma per 2 – 5 dienas. 
5.1 LOR kempinė: Želatininė kempinė yra sukarpoma iki reikalingo dydžio, kad tilptų į klausos, nosies ar gerklės kanalą, arba naudojama paremti ir atskirti 
audinius bei sustabdyti kraujavimą tamponados efektu. Kraujo perteklių reikia pašalinti!
Svarbi pastaba! 
Tuo atveju, jei želatininė kempinė buvo suspausta (gamintojo arba galutinio vartotojo), ji išsiplečia surinkdama skystį (kempinė vėl išsiplečia iki savo 
pradinės formos). Jei įmanoma, nuo šakninių ertmių, atliekant laminektomijos procedūras, aplink arba prie kaulų kanalų, uždarose kaulų ertmėse, stubure, 
prie optinio nervo ir optinių nervų sankirtos arba nuo uždarų audinių ertmių, kuriose yra kaulo, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD kempinę reikia nuimti, kai 
kraujavimas bus sustabdytas. To nepadarius galimas nenumatytas spaudimas į gretimas struktūras, kuris gali būti pacientui skausmingas arba sukelti nervų 
pažeidimą. 
Absorbuodama skystį GELITA-SPON® STANDARD gali išsiplėsti ir spausti gretimas struktūras. Todėl reikia pasirūpinti, kad nebūtų dedama per didelio 
dydžio kempinė (ypač kaulų ertmėse), nes tai gali apriboti įprastą funkciją ir ilgainiui sukelti aplinkinių audinių nekrozę dėl suspaudimo. 
Jei po operacijos išsivysto infekcija, gali reikėti papildomos procedūros, kad būtų galima išimti užkrėstą medžiagą ir užtikrinti tinkamą drenažą.
Kraujo kūnelių atskyrimo sistemos
 GELITA-SPON® STANDARD naudojimas su kraujo kūnelių atskyrimo sistema („cell saver“) nėra kontraindikuojamas. Tačiau būtina užtikrinti, kad kartu 
su kraujo kūnelių atskyrimo sistema naudojant GELITA-SPON® STANDARD būtų taikoma tinkama technika. Kaip ir kitų hemostatinių priemonių, GELITA-
SPON®  STANDARD negalima aspiruoti į autologines kraujo transfuzijų linijas. Šiuo metu naudojama technika, skirta užtikrinti, jog GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD nebūtų aspiruojama į tokius prietaisus, yra tokia:
1. Prieš pradėdami naudoti GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, pašalinkite nuo chirurginės žaizdos kraujo transfuzijos linijos antgalį ir pakeiskite jį prisisiurbiantį 
prie sienelės antgalį.
2. Dėkite GELITA-SPON® STANDARD pagal instrukcijas, kol bus pasiekta patenkinama hemostazė.
3. Atsargiai nuplaukite GELITA-SPON® STANDARD perteklių pasirinktu plovimo tirpalu, naudokite siurbimą atsipalaidavusiai tarpląstelinei medžiagai 
pašalinti. Tarpląstelinė medžiaga, kuri nebus pašalinta atsargiu prapjovimu, pateks į krešulį.
6. Bendrosios laikymo ir naudojimo pastabos
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD laikykite sausoje vietoje, sandarioje apsauginėje išorinėje pakuotėje, kambario temperatūroje, saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės 
spindulių. 
Išimkite produktą iš sterilios pakuotės naudodami sterilią techniką. Prieš atidarant reikia įsitikinti, kad nebuvo pažeistas pakuotės sterilumas. Jei pakuotė 
pažeista, produktą išmeskite. 
Nepanaudotą kempinės dalį reikia išmesti.
Šiai pakuotei taikomi Europos ir tarptautiniai įstatymai ir standartai, jų atitikimas yra patikrintas. Pakuotė saugo produktą nuo išorinio poveikio ir užtikrina 
sterilumą sandėliavimo metu.
Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Hemostático Absorvível em Esponja de Gelatina (USP)  

1. Descrição do Produto
O Hemostático Absorvível em Esponja de Gelatina (USP) GELITA-SPON® STANDARD é constituído por 100% de gelatina purifi cada. Está indicado para 
utilização como hemostático tópico. É insolúvel em água e totalmente biodegradável. A sua estrutura porosa e interstícios permitem ao produto absorver 
mais de 40 vezes o seu próprio peso de sangue e fl uidos. A capacidade de absorção de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD é uma função do seu tamanho físico 
aumentando consoante o aumento do volume do material. Além disso, graças ao seu carácter e natureza neutros, pode ser utilizado como um veículo 
para qualquer fármaco (o folheto do produto relativo ao fármaco aplicável deve ser consultado para informações completas de prescrição). É fornecido em 
vários tamanhos. É embalado individualmente em blister (dupla) ou num recipiente, esterilizado por meio de Irradiação Gama e destina-se apenas a uma 
única utilização. 
2. Indicações
Hemostático tópico para utilização como complemento de hemostase por efeito de tamponamento, em particular nos casos em que o controlo de hemorra-
gia capilar, venosa e arteriolar, por pressão, ligadura e outros procedimentos convencionais é inefi caz ou impraticável.
2.1 Na cirurgia dentária, o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube é um meio auxiliar para obter a hemostase e preencher espaços livres criados pela extrac-
ção de dentes, amputação de raízes e remoção de quistos, tumores e dentes impactados.
2.2 Para a cirurgia ENT, está disponível uma esponja “High Density”. Foi comprovadamente efi caz no suporte e manutenção da fáscia ou pericôndrio no 
ouvido médio (aplicação a seco) no devido lugar ou no canal do ouvido externo após a timpanoplastia.
2.3 Para a cirurgia rectal, operações a hemorróidas e ginecologia, está disponível a forma de ”Tampão“ do GELITA-SPON® STANDARD.
3. Contraindicações
Hipersensibilidade a produtos porcinos.
O GELITA-SPON® STANDARD não deve ser utilizado na sutura de incisões na pele, pois pode interferir com a cicatrização das bordas da pele. Isto deve-
se à interposição mecânica da gelatina e não à interferência intrínseca com a cicatrização de feridas.
O produto não deve ser utilizado sem antibióticos em feridas infectadas.  
4. Efeitos secundários
Não foram relatadas reacções adversas ao produto utilizado correctamente de acordo com estas Instruções de Utilização e quando o produto não é 
aplicado em excesso.
A formação de granulação de tecido durante procedimentos no ouvido médio foi relatada em pelo menos um estudo em animais.
5. Instruções de uso
Deve ser aplicada a técnica estéril ao utilizar o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. A esponja de gelatina pode ser usada seca ou saturada com uma solução 
salina fi siológica esterilizada. 
Se usada seca, a esponja é cortada no tamanho desejado e ligeiramente comprimida. A esponja deve ser aplicada com ligeira pressão numa área a 
sangrar durante um ou dois minutos até a hemorragia parar.
Quando utilizado com solução salina, o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD deve ser impregnado na solução, retirado, bem espremido para libertar bolhas de ar 
presentes nos interstícios, colocado novamente na solução salina e mantido aqui até necessário. 
Quando a hemorragia estiver controlada, o material pode ser deixado no local, contudo, o excesso deve ser removido!
Dependendo do método de utilização e do local de operação, o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD é totalmente biodegradado em menos de 4 semanas. 
Quando aplicado na mucosa nasal, rectal ou vaginal com hemorragia, liquidifi ca dentro de 2 a 5 dias. 
5.1 Esponja ENT: A esponja de gelatina é cortada conforme necessário para encaixar na cavidade ótica, nasal ou oral, ou inserida para suportar e separar 
tecidos e para controlar a hemorragia por meio do efeito de tamponamento. O excesso deve ser removido!
Aviso importante! 
Nos casos em que a esponja de gelatina tenha sido comprimida (quer pelo fabricante, quer pelo utilizador fi nal), a esponja de gelatina expande com a ab-
sorção de fl uido (a esponja volta a expandir para a sua forma original). Em cavidades radicais; procedimentos de laminectomia; à volta ou na proximidade 
de orifícios no osso; áreas de limitação óssea; na espinal medula; no nervo óptico e quiasma; ou espaços fechados em tecidos com a presença de osso, 
o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD deve ser removido depois da hemorragia ter parado, se possível. Se assim não for, poderá resultar em pressão indesejada 
sobre estruturas vizinhas, o que pode provocar dores ao doente ou pode criar danos potenciais nos nervos. 
Ao absorver fl uidos, o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD pode expandir-se e colidir com estruturas vizinhas. Por esse motivo, deve-se ter cuidado para evitar o 
excesso de compressas, em particular no interior de cavidades ósseas, uma vez que pode provocar interferências com a função normal e pode eventual-
mente levar à necrose por compressão do tecido circundante. 
Nos casos de infecção pós-operatória, poderá ser necessária nova cirurgia para remover o material infectado e permitir a drenagem.
Cell savers
A utilização de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD com um cell saver não está contra-indicada. No entanto, certifi que-se de que é aplicada a técnica adequada 
ao utilizar o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD em conjunto com um cell saver. Tal como com outros agentes hemostáticos, o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD não 
deve ser aspirado para circuitos de recuperação de sangue autólogo. A técnica actualmente utilizada para assegurar que o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
não é aspirado para esses dispositivos é a seguinte:
1. Antes de começar a utilizar o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, remova as pontas de sucção de recuperação de sangue da ferida cirúrgica e troque por um 
dispositivo de sucção de parede.
2. Aplique o GELITA-SPON® STANDARD de acordo com IFU até a hemostase ser satisfatória.
3. Irrigue cuidadosamente o excesso de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD com a sua solução de irrigação preferida, utilizando a sucção de parede para 
remover toda a matriz solta. Toda a matriz não removida por irrigação/lavagem cuidadosa é incorporada no coágulo.
6. Conservação geral e manuseamento
O GELITA-SPON® STANDARD deve ser conservado seco na sua embalagem exterior de protecção selada, à temperatura ambiente, evitando o contacto 
com a luz solar directa. 
Retire o produto da embalagem esterilizada usando a técnica estéril. Antes de abrir, a integridade da barreira estéril deve ser confi rmada. Descarte o 
produto se a embalagem estiver danifi cada.  
Todo o conteúdo não utilizado deve ser descartado. 
A embalagem está sujeita e em conformidade com a legislação Europeia e Internacional e outras normas aplicáveis. A embalagem protege o produto de 
infl uências externas e garante a sua esterilidade durante a conservação.
Não reesterilizar. 
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3. Παροχετεύστε απαλά την περίσσεια ποσότητα του GELITA-SPON® STANDARD με το προτιμώμενο σας διάλυμα έκπλυσης, χρησιμοποιώντας την 
επίτοιχη συσκευή αναρρόφησης για να αφαιρέσετε όλες τις χαλαρές μήτρες. Όλες οι μήτρες που δεν απομακρυνθούν με ήπια παροχέτευση / έκπλυση 
ενσωματώνονται στον αιμοστατικό θρόμβο.
6. Γενικά περί αποθήκευσης και χειρισμού
Ο σπόγγος GELITA-SPON® STANDARD πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε ξηρή, σφραγισμένη, προστατευτική εξωτερική συσκευασία σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, 
αποφεύγοντας την επαφή με το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. 
Απομακρύνετε το προϊόν από την αποστειρωμένη συσκευασία χρησιμοποιώντας τεχνική αποστείρωσης. Πριν από το άνοιγμα, η ακεραιότητα του στείρου 
φράγματος θα πρέπει να επιβεβαιώνεται. Απορρίψτε το προϊόν, εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 
Κάθε μη χρησιμοποιηθείσα ποσότητα πρέπει να απορρίπτεται.
Η συσκευασία υπόκειται σε και συμμορφώνεται με την Ευρωπαϊκή και Διεθνή νομοθεσία και άλλα σχετικά πρότυπα. Η συσκευασία προστατεύει το προϊόν 
από εξωτερικές επιδράσεις και διασφαλίζει τη στειρότητα του κατά τη διάρκεια της αποθήκευσης και της μεταφοράς, υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης.
Δεν επαναποστερειρώνεται.

Сообщение о формирование грануляционной ткани во время проведения процедур на среднем ухе было зафиксировано, по меньшей мере, в 
одном исследовании на животных.
5. Способ применения
Следует соблюдать стерильность при использовании губки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Губку на основе желатина можно использовать в сухом 
виде или пропитанном стерильным физиологическим раствором.
При применении в сухом виде губку отрезают нужного размера и немного сжимают. Губку необходимо приложить к области кровотечения и 
держать под легким давлением в течение одной или двух минут, пока кровотечение не остановится.
При использовании с солевым раствором губку GELITA-SPON® STANDARD следует замочить в растворе, извлечь, полностью отжать для вы-
теснения пузырьков воздуха, присутствующих в пустотах, восстановить форму в физиологическом растворе, и хранить в нем до момента, когда 
губка будет необходима.
После остановки кровотечения материал может быть оставлен на месте, однако излишки следует удалить!
В зависимости от способа применения и места операции губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD полностью биологически разлагается менее чем за 4 
недели. При нанесении на носовое кровотечение, кровотечение из прямой кишки или слизистой оболочки влагалища, она разжижается в течение 
2-5 дней.
5.1 Губки для ЛОР-хирургии: губка на основе желатина отрезается необходимого размера, соответствующего объему ушной, носовой или ротовой 
полости или дефекта и вставляется для поддержки и разделения тканей и для остановки кровотечения с помощью эффекта тампонады. Избытки 
материала должны быть удалены!
Важное примечание !
В случаях, когда губка на основе желатина была сдавлена (либо производителем либо конечным потребителем), она расширяется при погло-
щении жидкости (губка расширяется до первоначальных размеров). В радикальных полостях; при процедуре ламинэктомии; вокруг или в непо-
средственной близости от отверстий в кости; на участках границ костной ткани; возле спинного мозга; зрительного нерва и хиазмы, или участках 
закрытой ткани с наличием кости, губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD должна быть удалена после остановки кровотечения, если это возможно. 
Невыполнение этого требования может привести к непреднамеренному давлению на соседние структуры, что может вызвать болевые ощущения 
у пациента или создать вероятность повреждения нерва.
При поглощении жидкостей губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD может расширяться и нарушать соседние структуры. Поэтому следует соблюдать 
осторожность, чтобы избежать чрезмерной тампонады, в частности, в костной полости, так как это может привести к нарушению нормального 
функционирования и в конечном итоге может привести к компрессионному некрозу окружающих тканей.
В случаях наличия послеоперационной инфекции, повторная операция может быть необходимой для удаления инфицированного материала и 
обеспечения дренажа.
Аппараты для интра- и постоперационной аутотрансфузии крови
Использование губки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD с аппаратами для интра- и постоперационной аутотрансфузии крови не противопоказано. Тем 
не менее, убедитесь, что Вы применяете надлежащую технику при использовании губки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD в сочетании с аппаратами 
для интра- и постоперационной аутотрансфузии крови. Как и в случае с другими гемостатическими средствами, губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
не должна попасть в аутогенные контуры повторного использования крови. Техника, используемая в настоящее время для предотвращения по-
падания губки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD в подобные устройства, заключается в следующем:
1. Перед началом использования губки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD убрать наконечник кровоотсоса из хирургической раны и заменить на на-
стенное устройство отсоса.
2. Применять GELITA-SPON® STANDARD в соответствии с инструкцией до того момента, когда гемостаз является удовлетворительным.
3. Аккуратно промыть излишки GELITA-SPON® STANDARD предпочитаемым Вами раствором для промывания, используя настенный отсос для 
удаления всех отделившихся частиц. Все частицы, не удаленные легкой ирригацией / промывкой, объединяются в сгусток.
6. Общие правила хранения и обращения с изделием
Губку GELITA-SPON® STANDARD следует хранить в сухом  виде в собственной герметичной защитной внешней упаковке при комнатной темпера-
туре и вдали от прямых солнечных лучей. 
Извлекать изделие из стерильной упаковки, используя стерильную технику. Перед открытием необходимо убедиться в целостности стерильного 
барьера. Изделие с поврежденной упаковкой должно быть забраковано.
Любое неиспользованное содержимое должно быть забраковано.
Упаковка подлежит и соответствует Европейскому и международному законодательству и другим применимым стандартам. Упаковка защищает 
изделие от внешних воздействий и обеспечивает его стерильность при хранении и транспортировке, при нормальном использовании.
Повторная стерилизация запрещена.

Estrarre il prodotto dalla confezione sterile seguendo una tecnica asettica adeguata. Prima di aprire la confezione, accertarsi che la barriera sterile sia 
integra. Smaltire il prodotto se la confezione è danneggiata. 
Smaltire tutto il contenuto inutilizzato.
Il confezionamento è soggetto e conforme alla legislazione europea e internazionale così come ad altri standard vigenti. La confezione protegge il prodotto 
dagli infl ussi esterni e ne garantisce la sterilità durante la conservazione e il trasporto, in condizioni di normale utilizzo.
Non risterilizzare. 

Lorsque le saignement est maîtrisé, le matériau peut être laissé in situ mais il est nécessaire d’enlever tout excédent !
En fonction du mode d’utilisation et de la zone d’opération, l’éponge GELITA-SPON® STANDARD est totalement résorbée dans un délai de 4 semaines. 
Appliquée aux muqueuses des zones nasales, rectales ou vaginales, l’éponge se liquéfi e en 2 à 5 jours. 
5.1 Éponge ORL : L’éponge de gélatine est coupée selon les besoins pour s’adapter à la cavité ou au défaut otique, nasal(e) ou buccal(e) puis insérée pour 
soutenir et séparer les tissus, et contrôler le saignement par effet tamponnade. Tout excédent doit être éliminé !
Information importante ! 
Dans le cas où l’éponge de gélatine aurait été comprimée (soit par le fabricant, soit par l’utilisateur fi nal), l’éponge de gélatine gonfl era lors de l’absorption 
de liquide (l’éponge regonfl e et regagne sa forme initiale). Dans les cavités radicales, les procédures de laminectomie, autour de ou à proximité d’orifi ces 
osseux, dans les zones osseuses confi nées, la moelle épinière, le nerf et le chiasma optiques ou les espaces tissulaires fermés avec tissu osseux, GELI-
TA-SPON® STANDARD doit, si possible, être enlevé une fois que le saignement s’est arrêté. Faute de cela, il pourrait se produire une pression non désirée 
sur les structures voisines, susceptible de provoquer des douleurs chez le patient ou de créer un risque de lésions nerveuses. 
En absorbant les liquides, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD peut gonfl er et empiéter sur les structures voisines. Il convient par conséquent de prendre soin 
d’éviter tout comblement excessif, particulièrement dans les cavités osseuses car cela pourrait entraver le fonctionnement normal et à terme engendrer une 
nécrose par compression des tissus voisins. 
En cas d’infection postopératoire, une ré-opération peut s’avérer nécessaire pour retirer tout matériau infecté et permettre un drainage.
Récupérateur de sang périopératoire
 L’utilisation de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD avec un récupérateur de sang n’est pas contre-indiquée. Cependant, il convient de faire appel à une technique 
appropriée lorsque GELITA-SPON® STANDARD est utilisé en association avec un récupérateur de sang. Comme pour d’autres agents hémostatiques, 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ne doit pas être aspiré dans les circuits de récupération de sang autologue. La technique actuellement utilisée pour s’assurer 
que GELITA-SPON® STANDARD n’est pas aspiré dans ce type de dispositif est la suivante:
1. Avant de commencer à utiliser GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, retirer les embouts d’aspiration de récupération du sang de la plaie chirurgicale et les 
remplacer par un dispositif d’aspiration deparois.
2. Appliquer GELITA-SPON® STANDARD en suivant le mode d’emploi jusqu’à obtention d’une hémostase satisfaisante.
3. Irriguer doucement pour éliminer tout excès de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD avec votre solution d’irrigation privilégiée en utilisant le dispositif d’aspiration 
de parois pour éliminer tout élément qui se détacherait de la matrice. Tout élément matriciel non éliminé par irrigation/lavage en douceur est incorporé dans 
le caillot.
6. Conservation et manipulation
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD doit être conservé au sec dans son emballage extérieur protecteur scellé à température ambiante en évitant toute exposition 
directe à la lumière solaire. 
Retirer le produit de l’emballage stérile de manière stérile. Avant d’ouvrir, l’intégrité de la barrière stérile doit être confi rmée. Si l’emballage est endommagé, 
jeter le produit. 
Tout contenu non utilisé doit être jeté.
L’emballage est sujet et conforme à la législation européenne et internationale ainsi qu’aux autres normes applicables. L’emballage protège le produit des 
infl uences extérieures et garantit sa stérilité pendant sa conservation.
Ne pas re-stériliser.

Complete Care! Completely Safe!

These icons give you an indication of the product shapes
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Resorbierbarer Gelatineschwamm-Hämostat (USP)  

1. Produktbeschreibung
Der GELITA-SPON® STANDARD resorbierbarer Gelatineschwamm-Hämostat (USP) besteht zu 100 % aus reiner Gelatine. Das Produkt wurde zur Ver-
wendung als topischer Hämostat konzipiert. Es ist wasserunlöslich und vollständig biologisch abbaubar. Dank seiner porösen Struktur und Zwischenräume 
kann das Produkt mehr als das 40-fache seines eigenen Gewichtes an Blut und Flüssigkeiten absorbieren. Die Aufnahmekapazität des GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD wächst mit der Schwammdimension. Darüber hinaus kann das Produkt aufgrund seiner neutralen Eigenschaften und Beschaffenheit als 
Träger für Arzneimittel eingesetzt werden (genauere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte dem Beipackzettel des jeweiligen Medikaments). Das Produkt wird 
in verschiedenen Größen angeboten. Jeder Hämostat ist (doppelt) verpackt, danach Gamma-sterilisiert und nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
2. Indikationen
Topischer Hämostat zur Verwendung als blutstillendes Hilfsmittel durch Tamponadeeffekt, insbesondere dort, wo das Stillen einer kapillaren, venösen und 
arteriellen Blutung mittels Druck, Bandage und anderen konventionellen Verfahren entweder wirkungslos oder unpraktisch ist.
2.1 In der Kieferchirurgie dient der GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube als Hilfsmittel zur Blutstillung sowie zum Füllen von Lücken, die durch extrahierte 
Zähne, Wurzelextraktionen, entfernte Zysten, Tumore sowie impaktierte Zähne entstanden sind.
2.2 Für die HNO-Chirurgie wird ein Schwamm mit „hoher Dichte“ angeboten. Es wurde gezeigt, dass das Produkt wirksam ist, die Faszie oder das Peri-
chondrium im Mittelohr (trockene Anwendung) oder nach einer Trommelfellrekonstruktion im äußeren Gehörgang zu unterstützen und zu fi xieren.
2.3 Für die Rektalchirurgie, Hämorrhoidenoperationen und die Gynäkologie wird die GELITA-SPON® STANDARD „Tampon“-Form angeboten.
3. Kontraindikationen
Überempfi ndlichkeit gegen Produkte vom Schwein.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD sollte nicht zum Verschluss von Hautschnitten verwendet werden, da andernfalls die Wundheilung beeinträchtigt werden 
könnte. Dies liegt an der mechanischen Barrierefunktion der Gelatine und nicht an der intrinsischen Störung der Wundheilung.
Das Produkt sollte ohne Antibiotika nicht in infi zierten Wunden verwendet werden.
4. Nebenwirkungen
Bei sachgerechter Anwendung sind Nebenwirkungen bisher nicht bekannt, solange kein übermäßiger Einsatz des Produktes (sog. Overpacking) erfolgt .
Die Bildung einer Gewebegranulation bei Mittelohreingriffen wurde in mindestens einer Tierstudie beobachtet .
5. Gebrauchsanweisung
Beim Einsatz von GELITA-SPON® STANDARD müssen sterile Verfahren angewendet werden. Der Gelatineschwamm kann trocken oder mit steriler 
physiologischer Kochsalzlösung getränkt verwendet werden. 
Bei trockener Verwendung wird der Schwamm auf die gewünschte Größe zugeschnitten und geringfügig zusammengedrückt. Der Schwamm muss unter 
leichtem Druck eine oder zwei Minuten lang auf dem Blutungsbereich appliziert werden, bis die Blutung gestillt ist.
Bei Verwendung mit Kochsalzlösung sollte GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in der Lösung eingeweicht, herausgenommen und dann gründlich ausgewrungen 
werden, damit in den Zwischenräumen vorhandene Luftblasen entweichen können. Anschließend wird das Produkt wieder in die Kochsalzlösung gelegt 
und verbleibt dort,  bis es benötigt wird. 
Wenn die Blutung gestillt wurde, kann das Material am Einsatzort verbleiben. Eventueller Überschuss sollte aber entfernt werden!
Je nach Anwendungsverfahren und Operationsgebiet wird GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in weniger als vier Wochen völlig biologisch zersetzt. Bei Anwen-
dung auf Blutungen der nasalen, rektalen oder vaginalen Schleimhaut verfl üssigt es sich innerhalb von 2 bis 5 Tagen. 
5.1 HNO-Schwamm: Der Gelatineschwamm wird nach Bedarf auf die Passform des aurikularen, nasalen oder oralen Hohlraums bzw. der Schadensstelle 
zugeschnitten und eingeführt, um das Gewebe zu stützen und zu separieren sowie die Blutung mittels Tamponadeeffekt zu stillen. Der Überschuss sollte 
entfernt werden!
Wichtiger Hinweis! 
In den Fällen, wo der Gelatineschwamm (entweder durch den Hersteller oder den Endbenutzer) komprimiert wurde, dehnt sich der Gelatineschwamm 
bei Absorption von Flüssigkeit aus (der Schwamm expandiert wieder auf seine Originalform). In Radikalhöhlen; bei Laminektomieverfahren; um kleine 
Knochenöffnungen herum oder in deren Nähe; in Bereichen mit Knochenabgrenzungen; am Rückenmark; am Sehnerv und an der Sehnervenkreuzung 
oder an geschlossenen Gewebespalten, bei Vorhandensein von Knochen,sollte GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nach Möglichkeit entfernt werden, nachdem 
die Blutung gestillt wurde. Anderenfalls kann es zu einem unbeabsichtigten Druck auf die benachbarten Strukturen kommen, wodurch der Patient u. U. 
Schmerzen erleidet oder potenzielle Nervenschädigungen die Folge sein können. 
Durch Absorption von Flüssigkeit kann sich GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ausdehnen und auf die benachbarten Strukturen auswirken. Es sollte daher 
darauf geachtet werden, insbesondere in Knochenzwischenräumen eine übermäßige Komprimierung zu vermeiden, da es anderenfalls zu Störungen der 
normalen Funktion und u. U. in der Folge zur Kompressionsnekrose des umgebenden Gewebes kommen kann. 
In Fällen einer postoperativen Infektion ist möglicherweise eine erneute Operation erforderlich, um das infi zierte Material zu entfernen und eine Drainage 
zu ermöglichen.
Cell Saver
 Der Einsatz von GELITA-SPON® STANDARD mit einem CellSaver ist nicht kontraindiziert. Benutzen Sie jedoch unbedingt ordnungsgemäße Verfahren, 
wenn Sie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in Verbindung mit einem CellSaver einsetzen. Wie auch bei anderen blutstillenden Substanzen sollte GELITA-
SPON® STANDARD nicht in autologe Blutwiederverwertungskreisläufe angesaugt werden. Das derzeit aktuelle Verfahren zur Gewährleistung, dass 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nicht in derartige Geräte angesaugt wird, lautet wie folgt:
1. Vor der Verwendung von GELITA-SPON® STANDARD entfernen Sie die Absauger aus der OP-Wunde und tauschen Sie sie gegen ein fest installiertes 
Absauggerät aus.
2. Wenden Sie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD gemäß Gebrauchsanweisung an, bis die Blutstillung zufriedenstellend ist.
3. Spülen Sie überschüssiges GELITA-SPON® STANDARD vorsichtig mit Ihrer bevorzugten Wundspüllösung aus und entfernen Sie die gesamte gelockerte 
Grundmasse mithilfe der Wandabsaugvorrichtung. Die Grundmasse, welche durch vorsichtiges Spülen/Ausschwemmen nicht entfernt wurde, wird in das 
Blutgerinnsel eingebunden.
6. Allgemeine Lagerung und Handhabung
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD sollte bei Zimmertemperatur trocken in seiner versiegelten äußeren Schutzverpackung aufbewahrt werden. Direkter Kontakt 
mit dem Sonnenlicht ist zu vermeiden. 
Nehmen Sie das Produkt in steriler Technik aus der sterilen Verpackung. Überzeugen Sie sich vor dem Öffnen, dass die sterile Abdichtung nicht aufgebro-
chen wurde. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist. 
Nicht verwendeter Inhalt muss entsorgt werden.
Die Verpackung unterliegt den europäischen und internationalen Gesetzen sowie anderen geltenden Normen. Die Verpackung schützt das Produkt vor 
externen Einfl üssen und garantiert dessen Sterilität während der Lagerung.
Nicht erneut sterilisieren.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Éponge hémostatique résorbable de gélatine (USP)   

1. Description du produit
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Éponge hémostatique résorbable de gélatine (USP) comporte 100% de gélatine purifi ée. Elle est destinée à être utilisée 
comme hémostatique local. Elle est insoluble dans l’eau et complètement biodégradable. Sa structure poreuse permet au produit d’absorber plus de 40 fois 
son propre poids de sang et de liquides. La capacité d‘absorption du GELITA-SPON® STANDARD est fonction de son volume. De plus, son caractère et sa 
nature neutres permettent de l’utiliser comme véhicule pour tout médicament (la littérature concernant le médicament applicable doit être consultée pour 
obtenir les informations complètes de prescription). Le produit est fourni en plusieurs tailles. Le produit, à usage unique, est conditionné individuellement 
dans un (double) blister ou autre emballage stérilisé par Gamma-radiation. 
2. Indications
Hémostatique à usage local pour renforcer une hémostase par effet de tamponnade, notamment lorsque le contrôle du saignement au niveau capillaire, 
veineux ou artériolaire par pression, ligature ou autres procédures conventionnelles est soit ineffi cace ou impraticable.
2.1 En chirurgie dentaire, le Cube GELITA-SPON® STANDARD contribue à obtenir l’hémostase et à remplir l’espace mort créé par l’extraction d’une dent, 
l’amputation d’une racine ou l’excision de kystes, de tumeurs et de dents impactées.
2.2 Pour la chirurgie ORL, une éponge “Haute densité” est disponible. Celle-ci s’est révélée effi cace pour soutenir et garder en place le fascia ou le 
périchondre dans l’oreille moyenne (application sèche) ou dans le conduit auditif externe après une tympanoplastie.
2.3 Pour la chirurgie rectale, les hémorroidectomies et en gynécologie, la forme «Tampon» de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD est disponible.
3. Contre-indications
Hypersensibilité aux produits porcins.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ne doit pas être utilisé pour refermer des incisions cutanées car cela peut gêner la cicatrisation des berges cutanées. Ceci est 
dû à l’interposi-tion mécanique de la gélatine et non pas à une interférence intrinsèque dans la cicatrisation de la plaie.
Dans le cas de plaies infectées, le produit ne doit pas être utilisé sans antibiotiques. 
4. Effets secondaires
Aucune réaction indésirable n’a été signalée lorsque le produit est utilisé correctement, en suivant ce Mode d’emploi, et lorsque la quantité de produit utilisé 
pour le comblement n’est pas excessive.
La formation de granulation tissulaire pendant les procédures sur l’oreille moyenne a été rapportée dans au moins une étude sur l’animal.
5. Mode d’emploi
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD doit être utilisé avec des techniques stériles. L’éponge de gélatine peut être utilisée sèche ou avec une solution saline 
physiologique stérile. 
Si elle est utilisée sèche, elle est coupée à la taille désirée puis légèrement comprimée. L’éponge doit être appliquée à la zone qui saigne avec une légère 
pression pendant une à deux minutes jusqu’à l’arrêt du saignement.
Utilisée avec une solution saline, l’éponge GELITA-SPON® STANDARD doit être trempée dans la solution, puis retirée, essorée complètement pour faire 
partir les bulles d’air présentes dans les interstices, replacée dans la solution saline et maintenue dans cette solution jusqu’à son utilisation. 
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absorbeerbare Gelatinespons Hemostaat (USP) 

1. Productomschrijving
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD-hemostaat van absorbeerbare gelatinespons (USP) is vervaardigd uit 100% gepurifi ceerde gelatine. Het is bedoeld voor ge-
bruik als lokale hemostaat. Het is onoplosbaar in water en is volledig biologisch afbreekbaar. De poreuze structuur en nauwe tussenruimten van het product 
zorgen ervoor dat het meer dan 40 maal het eigen gewicht aan bloed en vocht kan absorberen. De absorptie capaciteit van GELITA-SPON® STANDARD is 
een functie van zijn fysieke afmetingen, waarbij de capaciteit toeneemt naarmate er meer materiaal wordt gebruikt. Vanwege zijn neutrale karakter en aard 
kan het ook als drager worden gebruikt voor elk willekeurig geneesmiddel (raadpleeg echter wel de productinformatie van het desbetreffende toe te passen 
geneesmiddel voor volledige informatie over het voorschrijven ervan). Het product wordt geleverd in verschillende afmetingen. Het product is afzonderlijk 
verpakt in (dubbele) blister- of containerverpakking, is gesteriliseerd door middel van gammabestraling en is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. 
2. Indicaties
Lokale hemostaat voor gebruik als hulpmiddel bij hemostase door middel van tamponerende werking, vooral in situaties waar de het controleren van capil-
laire, veneuze of klein-arteriële bloedingen door middel van druk, ligatuur en andere conventionele procedures ondoelmatig of onpraktisch is.
2.1 Bij tandheelkundige ingrepen vormt de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube een hulpmiddel voor hemostase en het vullen van loze ruimte die ontstaat 
door de extractie van tanden, wortelamputaties en de verwijdering van cysten, tumoren en ingeklemde tanden.
2.2 Voor KNO-operaties is een spons met hogere dichtheid beschikbaar. Deze is effectief gebleken om fascia of perichondrium in het middenoor (droge 
toepassing) te ondersteunen en op hun plaats te houden, terwijl de effectiviteit ook is gebleken in het buitenste oorkanaal na tympanoplastiek.
2.3 Voor rectale operaties zoals hemorroidectomie en in gynaecologische ingrepen is de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD “Tampon”-vorm beschikbaar.
3. Contra-indicaties
Overgevoeligheid voor producten van porciene oorsprong.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD mag niet worden gebruikt bij het sluiten van incisies in de huid, aangezien het product het helen van de huidranden kan 
verstoren. De reden hiervoor is de mechanische interpositie van gelatine en niet de intrinsieke interferentie met het helen van wonden.
Het product mag bij geïnfecteerde wonden niet zonder antibiotica worden gebruikt. 
4. Bijwerkingen
Er zijn geen meldingen van negatieve bijwerkingen geweest voor product dat correct volgens deze gebruiksaanwijzing is gebruikt, en wanneer er geen 
overpacking van het product is toegepast.
De vorming van weefsel met granulatievorming tijdens procedures in het middenoor is gemeld bij minstens één onderzoek bij dieren.
5. Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Er moeten steriele technieken worden aangewend bij het gebruik van GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. De gelatinespons kan droog worden gebruikt of 
verzadigd met steriele fysiologische zoutoplossing.
Bij droog gebruik wordt de spons op het juiste formaat geknipt en licht ingedrukt. De spons moet onder lichte druk gedurende één of twee minuten op het 
bloedende oppervlak worden aangebracht totdat het bloeden stopt.
Bij gebruik met een steriele zoutoplossing moet GELITA-SPON® STANDARD worden ondergedompeld in de oplossing, uit de oplossing worden gehaald 
en grondig worden uitgewrongen om eventueel in de tussenruimten aanwezige luchtbellen te verwijderen; hierna wordt het product teruggeplaatst in de 
zoutoplossing en hierin bewaard tot aan gebruik. 
Wanneer de bloeding is gestelpt, kan het materiaal op zijn plaats blijven, hoewel overtollig materiaal moet worden verwijderd!
Afhankelijk van de wijze van gebruik en de operatieplaats wordt GELITA-SPON® STANDARD binnen 4 weken biologisch volledig afgebroken. Bij toepas-
sing op bloedend nasaal, rectaal of vaginaal slijmvlies wordt het binnen 2 tot 5 dagen vloeibaar. 
5.1 KNO-spons: De gelatinespons wordt naar behoefte op maat geknipt, zodat deze in de oor-, neus- of mondholte of -aandoening past en wordt 
ingebracht om weefsels te ondersteunen en scheiden en door middel van een tamponnerende werking de bloeding te stoppen. Overtollig materiaal moet 
worden verwijderd!
Belangrijke kennisgeving ! 
In gevallen waarin de gelatinespons is samengedrukt of gecomprimeerd (hetzij door de fabrikant, hetzij door de eindgebruiker), zet de gelatinespons uit 
door de absorptie van vocht (de spons zwelt dan weer op tot de oorspronkelijke vorm). In radicaalholten, bij laminectomische ingrepen, om en nabij fora-
mina in bot, in gebieden met botovergang, bij het ruggenmerg, bij de optische zenuw en het optische chiasma, of bij gesloten weefselruimten met de aan-
wezigheid van bot dient GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, indien mogelijk, te worden verwijderd wanneer het bloeden is gestelpt. Nalaten hiervan kan leiden tot 
onbedoelde druk op aangrenzende structuren, hetgeen voor de patiënt pijn kan veroorzaken of potentieel tot beschadiging van de zenuw(en) kan leiden. 
Door de absorptie van vocht kan GELITA-SPON® STANDARD uitzetten en daardoor druk uitoefenen op aangrenzende structuren. Daarom dient men er 
goed op te letten dat men niet oververpakt, in het bijzonder in holten in bot, aangezien dit kan leiden tot interferentie met normale functies en uiteindelijk 
kan leiden tot door compressie veroorzaakte necrose van het omliggende weefsel. 
In gevallen van postoperatieve infectie kan een nieuwe operatie nodig zijn om het geïnfecteerde materiaal te verwijderen en de afvoer van vocht mogelijk 
te maken.
Cellsavers
 Er zijn geen contra-indicaties voor het gebruik van GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in combinatie met een cellsaver. Men dient er echter voor te zorgen dat de 
juiste techniek wordt gebruikt bij de toepassing van GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in combinatie met een cellsaver. Evenals bij andere hemostatische mid-
delen mag GELITA-SPON® STANDARD niet worden geaspireerd (afgezogen) naar autologe bloedopvangcircuits/-systemen. De techniek die momenteel 
wordt gebruikt om ervoor te zorgen dat GELITA-SPON® STANDARD niet naar dergelijke apparatuur wordt geaspireerd, is de volgende:
1. Verwijder afzuigtoppen voor bloedopvang uit de chirurgische wond en vervang deze door een wandafzuigapparaat voordat met het gebruik van GELITA-
SPON® STANDARD wordt begonnen.
2. Breng GELITA-SPON® STANDARD aan volgens de gebruiksaanwijzingen totdat hemostase bevredigend is.
3. Spoel overtollig GELITA-SPON® STANDARD voorzichtig weg met de spoeloplossing van uw voorkeur, waarbij u wandafzuiging gebruikt om alle losge-
werkte matrix te verwijderen. Alle matrix die niet wordt verwijderd door voorzichtig spoelen/doorspoelen, gaat een onderdeel vormen van het stolsel.

6. Algemene opslag en hantering
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD moet droog worden opgeslagen in de afgedichte, beschermende buitenverpakking en op kamertemperatuur, waarbij blootstel-
ling aan direct zonlicht moet worden vermeden. 
Verwijder het product uit de steriele verpakking met behulp van steriele techniek. Controleer en bevestig vóór openen de integriteit van de steriele barrière. 
Werp het product weg als de verpakking is beschadigd. 
Alle ongebruikte inhoud moet worden weggeworpen.
De verpakking valt onder en is conform Europese en internationale wetgeving en andere van toepassing zijnde normen. De verpakking beschermt het 
product tegen invloeden van buitenaf en garandeert de steriliteit tijdens opslag.
Steriliseer het product niet opnieuw.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Spugna di gelatina emostatica assorbibile (USP) 

1. Descrizione del prodotto
La spugna di gelatina GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (USP) riassorbibile e ad azione emostatica è composta al 100% da gelatina purifi cata. Il prodotto è 
inteso per essere usato come agente emostatico topico. È insolubile in acqua e completamente biodegradabile. La sua struttura porosa e gli interstizi 
permettono al prodotto di assorbire una quantità di sangue e fl uidi corrispondente ad oltre 40 volte il proprio peso. La capacità di assorbimento di 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD è in funzione delle sue dimensioni fi sicheed aumenta con l’aumentare del materiale. Inoltre, grazie alla sua natura e proprietà 
neutre, può essere impiegato come drug carrier per qualsiasi tipo di farmaco (consultare la letteratura del prodotto per informazioni sui farmaci adatti ed 
informazioni complete sulle prescrizioni). È disponibile in diverse dimensioni e confezionato singolarmente in (doppio) blister o contenitore, sterilizzato a 
raggi gamma ed è monouso. 
2. Indicazioni
Agente emostatico topico da utilizzare come coadiuvante dell’emostasi mediante tamponamento, in particolare laddove il controllo di emorragia venosa, 
capillare o arteriosa, risulti ineffi cace o impraticabile tramite  compressione, legatura e applicando altre procedure convenzionali.
2.1 Nella chirurgia odontoiatrica, la spugnetta a cubo GELITA-SPON® STANDARD favorisce il raggiungimento dell’effetto emostatico nonché per l’occlusio-
ne degli spazi vuoti, generati dall’estrazione dei denti, dalle resezioni delle radici e dalla rimozione di cisti, dei tumori e di denti danneggiati.
2.2 Per la chirurgia otorinolaringoiatrica è disponibile una spugna “ad elevata densità”, di cui è stata dimostrata l’effi cacia nel sostenere e mantenere nella 
sua sede la fascia o il pericondrio nell’orecchio medio (applicazione a secco) o nel canale esterno dell’orecchio dopo una timpanoplastica.
2.3 Per la chirurgia rettale, gli interventi di asportazione delle emorroidi e in campo ginecologico, si consiglia il formato “Tampon” della gamma GELITA-
SPON® STANDARD.
3. Controindicazioni
Ipersensibilità ai prodotti di origine suina.
Non utilizzare GELITA-SPON® STANDARD per la chiusura di incisioni cutanee perché potrebbe interferire con la cicatrizzazione dei margini cutanei. Tale 
effetto è determinato dalla interposizione meccanica della gelatina e non dall’interferenza intrinseca con la cicatrizzazione della ferita.
Non utilizzare il prodotto senza antibiotici  su ferite infette. 
4. Effetti collaterali
Non sono stati riportati casi di reazioni avverse nel caso in cui il prodotto sia stato utilizzato secondo queste istruzioni per l’uso e qualora il prodotto non sia 
stato utilizzato in dosi eccessive.
Solo in uno studio sperimentale condotto su animale è stata riportata la formazione di tessuto di granulazione durante interventi chirurgici all’orecchio 
medio.
5. Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicare una tecnica asettica durante l’utilizzo di GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. La spugna di gelatina può essere utilizzata asciutta o imbevuta di una 
soluzione fi siologica salina. 
Se utilizzata asciutta, la spugna può essere tagliata nella misura desiderata in modo da essere più  maneggevole durante la compressione. La spugna 
deve essere applicata su un’area sanguinante, esercitando una lieve pressione per uno o due minuti fi no all’arresto dell’emorragia.
Quando viene impregnata con soluzione salina, la spugna GELITA-SPON® STANDARD deve essere immersa nella soluzione, estratta e ben compressa 
per espellere le bolle d’aria presenti negli interstizi, nuovamente immersa nella soluzione salina, e mantenuta in essa fi no ad un nuovo utilizzo. 
Quando l’emorragia è stata controllata il materiale può essere lasciato in situ, non dimenticando tuttavia di eliminarne i residui in eccesso!
In base al metodo d’impiego e al sito chirurgico, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD si biodegrada totalmente in meno di 4 settimane. Quando viene applicato per 
arginare il sanguinamento della mucosa vaginale, rettale e nasale, il materiale si liquefa entro un periodo compreso tra i 2 e i 5 giorni. 
5.1 Spugna otorinolaringoiatrica: la spugna di gelatina viene tagliata su misura per adattarsi alla cavità o alle lesioni orali, ottiche o nasali e può essere 
inserita per sostenere e separare i tessuti nonché per controllare l’emorragia tramite tamponamento. Rimuovere il materiale in eccesso!
Importante ! 
Nei casi in cui la spugna di gelatina sia stata compressa (dal produttore o dall’utilizzatore fi nale), quest’ultima si espande assorbendo fl uidi (per poi rias-
sumere la forma originaria). All’interno di cavità radicali, negli interventi di laminectomia, intorno o in prossimità dei forami nelle ossa, nelle aree marginali 
dell’osso, nel midollo spinale, sui nervi ottici e nel chiasma, o negli spazi chiusi degli interstizi tissutali, in presenza di formazioni ossee, è consigliabile - al 
raggiungimento dell’emostasi e quando possibile - rimuovere GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Se non si procede alla sua rimozione, il materiale potrebbe 
esercitare una pressione involontaria sulle strutture adiacenti, provocando dolore per il paziente o aumentando il potenziale di lesioni ai nervi. 
In fase di assorbimento dei fl uidi, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD può aumentare di volume ed invadere le strutture adiacenti. Per questo motivo bisogna pre-
stare attenzione ed evitare uno zaffaggio eccessivo, soprattutto all’interno di cavità ossee, poiché ciò potrebbe interferire con le normali funzioni, causando 
infi ne necrosi da compressione del tessuto circostante.
In caso di infezioni post-operatorie potrebbe essere necessario rieseguire l’operazione per rimuovere il materiale infetto e favorire il drenaggio.
Dispostivi Cell Saver
L’uso di GELITA-SPON® STANDARD con un dispositivo Cell Saver non è controindicato. Tuttavia si raccomanda di utilizzare la tecnica più appropriata 
quando si applica GELITA-SPON® STANDARD con un dispositivo Cell Saver. Come per altri agenti emostatici, anche GELITA-SPON® STANDARD non va 
aspirato nei circuiti di recupero di sangue autologo. La tecnica attualmente in uso, in grado di garantire che la spugna GELITA-SPON® STANDARD non 
venga aspirata in dispositivi del genere, prevede quanto segue:
1. Prima dell’utilizzo di GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, rimuovere le cannule di aspirazione del dispositivo di recupero del sangue dalla ferita chirurgica e 
sostituirle con un dispositivo di aspirazione fi ssato a parete.
2. Applicare GELITA-SPON® STANDARD secondo le istruzioni d’uso fi no al raggiungimento di un’emostasi soddisfacente.
3. Irrigare delicatamente il materiale in eccesso di GELITA-SPON® STANDARD con la soluzione che si preferisce e utilizzare il dispositivo di aspirazione 
a parete per rimuovere la matrice dissoltasi. Tutte le parti della matrice che non saranno state eliminate tramite irrigazione leggera/ lavaggio verranno 
incorporate nel coagulo.
6. Requisiti generali per la conservazione e la manipolazione
Conservare GELITA-SPON® STANDARD in luogo asciutto e nella sua confezione esterna, a temperatura ambiente, evitando l’esposizione diretta alla luce 
solare. 
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Hemostático en esponja de gelatina absorbible (USP)  

1. Descripción del producto
El hemostático en esponja de gelatina absorbible GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (USP) está hecho de 100% gelatina purifi cada. Está destinado para su 
uso como hemostático tópico. Es insoluble en agua y totalmente biodegradable. Su estructura porosa y sus intersticios permiten que el producto absorba 
el equivalente en sangre y fl uidos a 40 veces su propio peso. La capacidad de absorción de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD va en función de su tamaño, 
incrementando a medida que aumenta la cantidad de material. Además, gracias a su naturaleza y características neutras, puede utilizarse como portador 
de cualquier medicamento (deberá consultar la documentación del medicamento aplicable para obtener la información completa de prescripción). Se 
suministra en diferentes tamaños. Se presenta individualmente en un envase blíster (doble) o en un paquete, esterilizado con irradiación gamma y está 
previsto para un único uso. 
2. Indicaciones
Hemostático para uso como complemento hemostático por efecto de taponamiento, en particular en aquellas zonas donde el control de una hemorragia 
capilar, venosa y arteriolar es inefi caz o imposible en caso de aplicar presión, ligadura u otras intervenciones convencionales.
2.1 En cirugía dental, el cubo GELITA-SPON® STANDARD contribuye a ofrecer hemostasis y rellenar el espacio muerto creado por la extracción dental, 
amputaciones de raíz y excisión de quistes, tumores y dientes impactados.
2.2 En cirugía ORL, estará disponible la esponja de “alta densidad”. Se ha comprobado que puede ser efi caz en el soporte y mantenimiento de la fascia o 
pericondrio en el oído medio (aplicación en seco) en su lugar o en el canal auditivo externo tras la timpanoplastia.
2.3 En cirugía rectal, operaciones de hemorroides y ginecología, estará disponible GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ” en forma de “tampón”.
3. Contraindicaciones
Hipersensibilidad a productos porcinos.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD no debería utilizarse en el cierre de incisiones cutáneas, ya que puede interferir con la curación de los extremos de la piel. 
Esto se debe a la interposición mecánica de la celulosa oxidada y no intrínsecamente a ninguna interferencia con el proceso de curación de la herida.
No debería utilizarse este producto sin antibióticos en las heridas infectadas. 
4. Efectos secundarios
Se desconocen reacciones adversas para un uso correcto del producto según estas instrucciones de uso y si el producto no está sobreenvasado.
Se ha notifi cado formación de granulación de tejido en intervenciones en el oído medio en al menos un estudio en animales.
5. Indicaciones de uso
Debería aplicarse técnica estéril al usar GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Es posible utilizar la esponja de gelatina en seco o saturada con una solución salina 
fi siológica estéril. 
Si se usa en seco, deberá cortar la esponja en el tamaño deseado y comprimirla ligeramente. Deberá aplicar la esponja en la zona de la hemorragia con 
una ligera presión durante uno o dos minutos hasta que se detenga la hemorragia.
Si se utiliza con la solución salina, deberá empapar GELITA-SPON® STANDARD en la solución, retirarla, apretar a fondo para eliminar las burbujas de aire 
presentes en los intersticios, volver a colocarla en la solución salina y mantenerla allí hasta que sea necesario. 
Cuando se haya controlado la hemorragia, podrá dejar el material en su lugar, aunque tendrá que eliminar el exceso.
Dependiendo del método de uso y del lugar de la operación, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD se biodegrada por completo en menos de 4 semanas. Si se 
aplica a hemorragias en la mucosa nasal, rectal o vaginal, se licua entre 2 y 5 días. 
5.1 Esponja ORL: Deberá cortar la esponja de gelatina según sea necesario, para que encaje en la cavidad oral, nasal u ótica o en el defecto e insertarla 
para que soporte y separe tejidos y controle la hemorragia mediante un efecto de taponamiento. Deberá eliminar el exceso.
Nota importante! 
En casos en los que se haya comprimido la esponja de gelatina (tanto por el fabricante como por el usuario fi nal), la esponja de gelatina se expande con 
la absorción del fl uido (la esponja se reexpande hasta conseguir su forma original). En cavidades radicales, intervenciones de laminectomía alrededor 
del foramen en hueso o en su proximidad, zonas de límites óseos, médula espinal, nervio óptico y quiasma, o espacios de cerrados con presencia ósea, 
debería retirar GELITA-SPON® STANDARD cuando haya fi nalizado la hemorragia, si es posible. No hacerlo, podría provocar una presión imprevista en las 
estructuras cercanas, lo que podría causar dolor en el paciente o podría crear lesiones nerviosas potenciales. 
Al absorber fl uidos, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD puede expandirse y afectar a las estructuras cercanas. Por consiguiente, hay que tomar precauciones 
para evitar exceso de compactación de material, especialmente dentro de las cavidades óseas, ya que podría provocar interferencia con el funcionamiento 
normal y posiblemente, la necrosis por compresión del tejido circundante.
En casos de infección postoperatoria, puede requerirse una reintervención para eliminar el material infectado y permitir el drenaje.
Recuperadores de sangre
 No está contraindicado el uso de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD con un recuperador de sangre. Sin embargo, asegúrese de utilizar la técnica adecuada 
al usar GELITA-SPON® STANDARD junto con un recuperador de sangre. Al igual que con otros agentes hemostáticos, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
no debería aspirarse en los circuitos de recuperación de sangre autóloga. La técnica utilizada en la actualidad para asegurarse de que GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD no se aspira en dichos dispositivos es la siguiente:
1. Antes de iniciar el uso de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, retire la cánula de aspiración de recuperación de sangre de la herida quirúrgica y cámbiela por 
un dispositivo de aspiración de pared.
2. Aplique GELITA-SPON® STANDARD según las instrucciones de uso hasta que la hemostasia sea satisfactoria.
3. Irrigue con cuidado el exceso de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD con su solución preferida de irrigación utilizando la aspiración de pared para eliminar todo 
exceso de material. Todo el material que no se haya eliminado con la irrigación/descarga cuidadosa se incorpora al coágulo.
6. Almacenamiento general y manejo
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD debería almacenarse en un lugar seco con su envase exterior de protección sellado.  Mantenga el producto alejado de la 
radiación solar directa. 
Retire el producto del envase estéril al utilizar una técnica estéril. Antes de su apertura, deberá confi rmar la integridad de la barrera estéril. Deseche el 
producto si el envase está dañado. 
Deseche el contenido no utilizado.
El envase está sujeto a la legislación internacional, europea y otras normativas aplicables que debe cumplir. El envase protege al producto de infl uencias 
externas y garantiza su esterilidad durante el almacenamiento y transporte bajo condiciones normales de uso. 
No reesterilice el producto.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Burete hemostatic absorbabil din gelatină (USP)  

1. Descrierea produsului
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD burete hemostatic absorbabil din gelatină (USP) este fabricată din 100% gelatină purifi cată. Acesta este destinat utilizării 
ca hemostat de actualitate. Acesta este insolubil în apă şi pe deplin biodegradabil. Structura sa poroasă şi interstiţiile permite produsului să absoarbă de 
mai mult de 40 de ori propria greutate de sânge şi fl uide. Capacitatea absorbtivă a GELITA-SPON® STANDARD este în func�ie de mărimea sa fi zică, 
crescând în măsura în care se măre�te materialul. În plus, datorită caracterului şi naturii sale neutre, poate fi  folosit ca un operator de transport pentru 
orice medicament (pentru informatii complete de prescriere trebuie să fi e consultată literatura de produs pentru medicamente aplicabile). Este disponibil în 
mai multe dimensiuni. Este ambalat individual într-un blister (dublu) sau recipient, sterilizat prin intermediul iradierii Gamma şi este numai de unică folosinţă.
2. Indicaţii
Hemostat de actualitate pentru utilizarea ca adjuvant la hemostaza prin efect de tamponare, în special în cazul în care controlul sângerării capilare, venoa-
se şi arteriale prin presiune, ligaturi, şi alte proceduri convenţionale este fi e inefi cace, fi e impracticabil.
2.1 În chirurgia dentară, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube este un ajutor în furnizarea de hemostază şi umplerea spaţiului mort creat de extracţia dintilor, 
amputaţii de rădăcină şi îndepărtarea de chisturi, tumori şi a dinţilor afectaţi.
2.2 Pentru chirurgia ORL este disponibil un burete cu „densitate mare”. Acesta s-a dovedit a fi  efi cient în susţinerea şi păstrarea fascia sau pericondriu în 
urechea medie (aplicarea uscată), în locul sau în canalul auditiv extern după timpanoplastie.
2.3 Pentru chirurgia rectală, operaţiunile de hemoroizi şi ginecologie este disponibilă GELITA-SPON® STANDARD „tampon”.
3. Contraindicaţii
Hipersensibilitate la produsele de origine porcină.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nu ar trebui să fi e utilizat la închiderea de incizii pe piele, deoarece poate interfera cu procesul de vindecare a marginilor pielii. 
Acest lucru se datorează interpunerii mecanice de gelatină, şi nu interferenţelor intrinseci cu vindecarea rănilor.
Produsul nu trebuie folosit fără antibiotice în plăgile infectate.
4. Efecte secundare
Nu au existat rapoarte de reacţii adverse pentru produsul utilizat corect, în conformitate cu aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare şi în cazul în care produsul nu 
este supra-ambalat.
Formarea de tesut de granulatie in timpul procedurilor la urechea medie a fost raportată cel puţin una în studiul animalelor.
5. Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Ar trebui să se aplice tehnica de sterilizare atunci când se utilizează GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Buretele din gelatină poate fi  folosit uscat sau saturat cu 
o soluţie salină fi ziologică sterilă.
Dacă este utilizat uscat, buretele este tăiat la dimensiunea dorită şi este uşor comprimat. Buretele trebuie să fi e aplicat într-o zonă cu sângerare sub 
presiune uşoară pentru unul sau două minute, până când sângerarea se opreşte.
Atunci când este utilizat cu soluţie salină, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ar trebui să fi e înmuiat în soluţie, retras, stors bine pentru a expulza bulele de aer 
prezente în interstiţii, repus în solutia salină, şi ţinut acolo până cand este nevoie.
Atunci când hemoragia este controlată, materialul poate fi  lăsat in situ, însă în exces ar trebui eliminat!
În funcţie de metoda de utilizare şi de operare pe loc, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD este total biodegradat în mai puţin de 4 săptămâni. Atunci când se 
aplică la sângerarea mucoasei nazale, rectale sau vaginale, se lichefi ază în termen de 2 până la 5 zile.
5.1 buretele ORL: buretele din gelatină se taie după cum este necesar, pentru a se potrivi cavitătii optice, nazale sau orale sau defecte şi se inserează 
pentru a sprijini şi a separa ţesuturi şi pentru a controla sângerarea prin efectul de tamponare. Excesul ar trebui să fi e eliminat!
Anunţ important!
În cazurile în care buretele din gelatină a fost comprimat (fi e de către producător sau de către utilizatorul fi nal), buretele din gelatină se extinde cu absorbtia 
de lichid (buretele se reextinde la forma sa iniţială). În cavităţi radicale; proceduri de laminectomie; în jurul valorii sau în apropierea foraminei din oase; zo-
nele de limită osoasă; măduva spinării; nervul optic şi chiasm; sau spaţii închise de ţesut cu prezenţă de os; GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ar trebui eliminat 
atunci când sângerarea s-a oprit, dacă este posibil. Imposibilitatea de a face acest lucru ar putea duce la presiuni nedorite asupra structurilor învecinate, 
care poate provoca durere pentru pacient sau ar putea crea un potenţial pentru leziuni ale nervilor.
Prin absorbţia de fl uide GELITA-SPON® STANDARD s-ar putea extinde şi afecta structurile vecine. Prin urmare, trebuie avut grijă să se evite supraban-
dajarea, în special în cadrul cavităţilor osoase, deoarece poate duce la interferenţe cu funcţia normală şi poate duce la necroză de compresie a ţesuturilor 
înconjurătoare. 
În cazurile de infecţii postoperatorii, reoperarea poate fi  necesară pentru a îndepărta materialul infectat şi a permite drenajul.
Salvator de celule
Utilizarea de GELITA-SPON® STANDARD cu un salvator de celule nu este contraindicată. Cu toate acestea, asiguraţi-vă că utilizaţi tehnici corecte atunci 
când se utilizează GELITA-SPON® STANDARD împreună cu un salvator de celule. Ca şi în cazul altor agenţi hemostatice, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nu 
ar trebui să fi e aspirat în circuitele de salvare autologe de sânge. Tehnica utilizată în prezent pentru a se asigura că GELITA-SPON® STANDARD nu este 
aspirat în asemenea dispozitive, este după cum urmează:
1. Înainte de a începe utilizarea GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, eliminaţi tipurile de aspiraţie a colectării de sânge de la nivelul unei incizii chirurgicale şi 
schimbaţi cu un dispozitiv de aspirare de perete.
2. Aplicaţi GELITA-SPON® STANDARD în conformitate cu IFU până ce hemostaza este satisfăcătoare.
3. Irigaţi uşor GELITA-SPON® STANDARD în exces cu soluţia dumneavoastră preferată de irigare, folosind aspiraţia de perete pentru a elimina toate 
matricele slăbite. Toate matricele ce nu au fost retrase se încorporează prin irigare / spălare blândă în cheag.
6. Depozitare generală şi manipulare
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ar trebui să fi e depozitat uscat în ambalajul său exterior de protecţie sigilat. Se va păstra departe de lumina directă a soarelui. 
Scoateţi produsul din pachetul steril folosind tehnică sterilă. Înainte de deschidere ar trebui să fi e confi rmată integritatea barierei sterile. Aruncaţi produsul 
în cazul în care ambalajul este deteriorat.
Orice conţinut neutilizat trebuie aruncat.
Ambalajul este subiect al şi se conformează legislaţiei europene şi internaţionale şi altor standarde aplicabile. Ambalajul protejează produsul de infl uenţe 
externe şi garantează sterilitatea în timpul depozitării şi transportului, în condiţii normale de utilizare.
Nu resterilizaţi.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Рассасывающаяся гемостатическая губка на основе желатина (USP)  

1. Описание изделия
Рассасывающаяся гемостатическая губка на основе желатина GELITA-SPON® STANDARD изготовлена из 100% очищенного желатина. Она 
предназначена для использования в качестве местного гемостатического средства. Она не растворяется в воде и полностью биологически раз-
лагается. Ее пористая структура и пустоты позволяют изделию поглотить такое количество крови и других жидкостей, которое более чем в 40 раз 
превышает ее собственный вес. Абсорбирующая способность GELITA-SPON® STANDARD является функцией физического размера, увеличение 
размера способствует увеличению количества желатина. Кроме того, благодаря своим нейтральным свойствам и происхождению, она может быть 
использована в качестве проводника любого лекарственного средства (согласно инструкции по применению в части применимых лекарственных 
средств для получения полной информации по назначению). Она поставляется в нескольких размерах. Каждое изделие упаковано в отдельный 
двойной блистер или контейнер, стерилизовано методом гамма-облучения, предназначено только для одноразового использования.
2. Показания к применению
Местное гемостатическое средство для использования в качестве дополнения к гемостазу с помощью эффекта тампонады, в частности, когда 
контроль за капиллярным, венозным и артериолярным кровотечением методом давления, наложения лигатуры и путем проведения других 
обычных процедур, либо неэффективен либо нецелесообразен.
2.1 В стоматологической хирургии применение GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube способствует достижению гемостаза и заполнению мертвого про-
странства, образовавшегося после экстракции зубов, ампутации корня и удаления кист, опухолей и ретенированных зубов.
2.2 Для ЛОР-хирургии имеется губка „Высокой плотности”. Она доказала свою эффективность при поддержании и сохранении фасции или над-
хрящницы в среднем ухе (применение в сухом виде) на своем месте или в наружном слуховом проходе после тимпанопластики.

2.3 Для ректальной хирургии, хирургического лечения геморроя и гинекологии губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD доступна в виде тампона.
3. Противопоказания
повышенная чувствительность к препаратам свиного происхождения.
губка GELITA-SPON® STANDARD не должна использоваться на участках смыкания разрезов кожи, поскольку это может помешать заживлению 
краев кожи. Это связано с механическим внедрением желатина, а не присущим вмешательством в процесс заживления ран.
Запрещается использовать изделие без антибиотиков на инфицированных ранах.
4. Побочные эффекты
Не поступало сообщений о побочных реакциях на изделие при правильном использовании в соответствии с настоящей Инструкцией по примене-
нию и при сохранении целостности упаковки.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Emilebilen Jelatin Sünger Hemostat (USP)

1. Ürün Açıklaması
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Emilebilen Jelatin Sünger Hemostat %100 saf jelatinden yapılmıştır. Topikal Hemostat olarak kullanılması amaçlanmıştır. 
Suda çözülmez ve biyolojik olarak tamamen parçalanabilir. Gözenekli yapısı ve aralıkları, ürünün kendi ağırlığından 40 kat daha fazla kan ve sıvıyı emme-
sine olanak sağlamaktadır. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ‘ün absorpsiyon kapasitesi fi ziksel büyüklüğüne bağlıdır. Buna ek olarak, nötr karakteri ve yapısı 
sayesinde herhangi bir ilaç için taşıyıcı olarak kullanılabilir. Çeşitli boyutlarda tedarik edilebilir. Çift blister veya muhafaza içinde ayrı ayrı paketlenmiştir, 
Gama Işınlama yöntemiyle sterilize edilmiştir ve tek kullanımlıktır.
2. Endikasyonlar
Topikal hemostat, özellikle basınç uygulama, ligatür ve diğer konvensiyonel işlemler esnasında kapiler, venöz ve arterioler kanama kontrolünün etkili ya da 
uygun olmadığı durumlarda, tamponad etkisi ile hemostaz için yardımcı olarak kullanılır.
2.1 Diş cerrahisinde GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Küp, hemostazda ve diş çekilmesinden sonra oluşan ölü boşlukların doldurulmasında, kök ampütasyonla-
rında ve kist, tümör, gömülü dişlerin çıkarılmasında destek sağlamaktadır.
2.2 K.B.B. cerrahisi için “Yüksek Yoğunluk Süngeri” mevcuttur. Timpanoplastiden sonra orta kulaktaki fasya ya da perikondriyumu olduğu yerde ya da dış 
kulak kanalında tutmada ve desteklemede etkili olduğu kanıtlanmıştır (Hemostat kuru uygulanmalıdır).
2.3 Rektal cerrahi, hemoroid ameliyatları ve jinekoloji için GELITA-SPON® STANDARD’ın tampon formu da mevcuttur.
3. Kontrendikasyonlar
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, cilt kenarlarındaki iyileşmeleri engelleyebileceğinden cilt kesiklerinin kapatılmasında kullanılmamalıdır. 
Buna, jelatinin mekanik interpozisyonu sebep olmaktadır ve yara iyileşmesinde içsel etkileşime bağlı değildir. Domuz ürünleri karşı aşırı duyarlılık. 
Ürün, enfekte olan yaralarda antibiyotik olmadan kullanılmamalıdır.
4. Yan etkileri
Bu kullanım talimatlarına göre doğru bir biçimde kullanıldığında ve ürün aşırı tamponlama yapılmadığında, ürüne karşı hiç bir olumsuz reaksiyon rapor 
edilmemiştir.
Bir hayvan araştırmasında, orta kulak prosedürü sırasında doku granülasyonu oluşumu rapor edilmiştir.
5. Kullanım talimatları
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD kullanılırken steril teknik uygulanmalıdır. Jelatin sünger, kuru olarak ya da steril serum fi zyolojik solüsyonuyla doygunlaştırı-
larak kullanılabilir.
Kuru olarak kullanılırsa, sünger istenen boyutta kesilir ve hafi fçe bastırılır. Sünger, kanama durana kadar bir ya da iki dakika boyunca kanayan bölgeye 
yavaşça bastırılarak uygulanmalıdır.
Serum fi zyolojik solüsyon ile kullanıldığında GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, uygulama öncesi hazırlanırken serum fi zyolojik solüsyon içine yerleştirilmeli ve 
ihtiyaç duyulana kadar orada tutulmalıdır.
Uygulama esnasında solüsyondan çıkartılmalı, aralıklarından hava kabarcıkları çıkana kadar sıkılmalı ve kanayan bölgeye uygulanmalı. Kanama kontrol 
altına alındığında malzeme olduğu yerde bırakılabilir, ancak artıklar kaldırılmalıdır!
Kullanılan metoda ve ameliyat bölgesine bağlı olarak GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, 4 haftadan kısa bir süre içinde biyolojik olarak tamamen parçalanır. 
Kanayan burun, rektal ya da vajinal mukozaya uygulandığında 2-5 gün içinde sıvılaşır.
5.1 K.B.B. süngeri: Jelatin sünger ihtiyaç duyulan boyutta kesilir, dokuları desteklemek, ayırmak ve tamponat etkisiyle kanamayı kontrol altına almak için 
kulak, burun ya da ağız boşluğuna yerleştirilir. Fazlalıklar kaldırılmalıdır.
Önemli uyarı!
Jelatin süngerin sıkıştırıldığı durumlarda, jelatin sünger sıvının absorbe edilmesiyle genişler (sünger orjinal boyutuna döner). Radikal boşluklarda; laminek-
tomi prosedürlerinde; kemikteki foramenin etrafında ya da yakınında; kemikle çevrelenmiş alanlarda; omurilik; optik sinir ve kiazma; ya da kemik bulunan 
kapalı doku alanlarında, kanama durduktan sonra GELITA-SPON® STANDARD mümkünse kaldırılmalıdır. Bunun yapılmaması, hasta için ağrıya neden 
olabilecek ya da sinir hasarı için potansiyel oluşturabilecek, komşu yapılar üzerinde istenmeyen basınca neden olabilir.
Sıvı emilimi esnasında GELITA-SPON® STANDARD genişleyebilir ve komşu yapıları etkileyebilir. Bu nedenle, özellikle kemik boşluklarında normal 
fonksiyonu ile etkileşime neden olabileceğinden ve sonuç olarak çevreleyen dokunun basınç nekrozuna yol açacağından, aşırı tamponlamayı önlemek için 
dikkat edilmelidir.
Ameliyat sonrası enfeksiyon durumlarında, enfekte olan malzemelerin kaldırılması ve drenaja olanak sağlanması için yeniden ameliyat gerekli olabilir.
Hücre koruyucuları
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD hemostadın bir hücre koruyucu ile kullanımı kontrendike değildir. Ancak, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD hemostadı bir hücre 
koruyucu ile birlikte kullanırken uygun tekniğin kullanıldığından emin olunmalıdır. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, diğer hemostatik ajanlarda olduğu gibi 
otolog kan kurtarma çevrimlerinin içine aspire edilmemelidir. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD hemostadın bu tür cihazların içine aspire edilmediğinden emin 
olmak için kullanılan teknik aşağıdadır:
1. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD hemostadın kullanımına başlamadan önce cerrahi yaradan kan kurtarma sisteminin emme uçları çıkarılmalı ve duvar tipi 
aspirasyon cihazıyla değiştirilmeli.
2. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD hemostadı, kullanım talimatına göre hemostaz işlemi tatmin edici olana kadar uygulanmalı.
3. GELITA-SPON® STANDARD’ın fazlalığı, tüm serbest matriksleri kaldırmak amacıyla duvar tip aspirasyon cihazını kullanarak, tercih edilen yıkama 
solüsyonuyla yavaşça yıkanmalı.Yumuşak yıkama/durulama ile temizlenemeyen tüm matriksler pıhtı içine dahil olmaktadır.
6. Genel muhafaza ve kullanım  
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, hermetik koruyucu dış ambalajı içinde kuruolarak, oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edilmelidir. Güneş ışığından uzak  tutulmalıdır.
Ürün, steril paketinden steril teknik kullanarak çıkarılmalıdır. Açmadan önce steril bariyerin bütünlüğü teyit edilmelidir. Ambalajı hasarlı ise ürün imha 
edilmelidir.
Kullanılmayan herhangi bir içerik imha edilmelidir.
Ambalaj, Avrupa ve Uluslararası mevzuat şartlarına ve diğer ilgili standartlara bağlıdır ve onlarla uyumludur. Ambalaj, ürünü dış etkilerden korur ve normal 
kullanım şartlarında, depolama ve taşıma sırasında ürünün steril kalmasını garanti eder.
Ürünün yeniden sterilize edilmemelidir.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Απορροφήσιμος Αιμοστατικός Σπόγγος Ζελατίνης (USP)

1. Περιγραφή Προϊόντος
Ο Απορροφήσιμος Αιμοστατικός Σπόγγος Ζελατίνης (USP) GELITA-SPON® STANDARD είναι κατασκευασμένος από 100% κεκαθαρμένη ζελατίνη. 
Προορίζεται για χρήση ως τοπικό αιμοστατικό. Είναι προϊόν αδιάλυτο στο νερό και πλήρως βιοδιασπάσιμο. Η πορώδης δομή του και τα διάκενα επιτρέπουν 
στο προϊόν να απορροφήσει περισσότερες από 40 φορές το βάρος του σε αίμα και υγρά. Η απορροφητική ικανότητα του GELITA-SPON® STANDARD είναι 
συνάρτηση του φυσικού μεγέθους του το οποίο αυξάνει καθώς αυξάνεται και η ποσότητα του υλικού. Επιπρόσθετα, λόγω του ουδέτερου χαρακτήρα και της 
φύση του, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως φορέας για κάθε φάρμακο (τα έντυπα σχετικά με το χορηγούμενο φάρμακο θα πρέπει να  αναγνώσκονται για πλή-
ρεις συνταγογραφικές πληροφορίες). Διατίθεται σε διάφορα μεγέθη. Συσκευάζεται ξεχωριστά σε σακουλάκι  τύπου φυσαλίδας (blister), είναι αποστειρωμένο 
με ακτινοβολία γ, και προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. 
2. Ενδείξεις
Τοπικό αιμοστατικό για χρήση ως συμπλήρωμα σε αιμόσταση σε περίπτωση επιπωματισμού, ιδίως όπου ο έλεγχος αιμορραγίας τριχοειδών, φλεβιδίων και 
αρτηριδίων από πίεση, απολίνωση, και άλλες συμβατικές διαδικασίες, είναι αναποτελεσματικός ή ανέφικτος. 
2.1 Στην Οδοντιατρική χειρουργική, ο GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube είναι βοηθητικό για την παροχή αιμοστατικών και την πλήρωση νεκρού χώρου που 
δημιουργείται από εξαγωγή  δοντιών, ακρωτηριασμού ριζών και αφαίρεσης κύστεων, όγκων και σφραγισμένων δοντιών.
2.2 Για τη χειρουργική ΩΡΛ διατίθεται σε μορφή σπόγγου «Υψηλής Πυκνότητας». Έχει αποδειχθεί ότι είναι αποτελεσματικό στην στήριξη και διατήρηση της 
περιτονίας ή του περιχονδρίου στο μέσο αυτί (ξηρή εφαρμογή) στην θέση του ή στο εξωτερικό κανάλι του αυτιού μετά από τυμπανοπλαστική.
2.3 Για πρωκτική επέμβαση, επεμβάσεις αιμορροϊδεκτομής και γυναικολογίας, διατίθεται το GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ”Tampon”.
3. Αντενδείξεις
Υπερευαισθησία σε προϊόντα χοίρειας προέλευσης.
Το προϊόν GELITA-SPON® STANDARD δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για το κλείσιμο τομών του δέρματος, καθώς μπορεί να επηρεάσει την επούλωση του 
δέρματος στις άκρες. Αυτό οφείλεται σε μηχανική παρεμβολή της ζελατίνης και όχι σε εγγενή παρέμβαση επούλωσης του τραύματος.
Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται χωρίς αντιβιοτικά σε μολυσμένα τραύματα. 
4. Παρενέργειες
Δεν έχουν αναφερθεί παρενέργειες όταν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται σωστά σύμφωνα με τις προκείμενες οδηγίες χρήσης και όταν αποφεύγεται η υπερβολική 
πλήρωση.
Σχηματισμός κοκκιώδους ιστού κατά τη διάρκεια διάμεσης διαδικασίας στο αυτί έχει αναφερθεί σε τουλάχιστον μία μελέτη σε ζώα.
5. Οδηγίες χρήσης
Τεχνική αποστείρωσης θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται κατά τη χρήση του GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. Ο σπόγγος ζελατίνης μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ξηρός ή 
κορεσμένος με αποστειρωμένο φυσιολογικό ορό. 
Εάν χρησιμοποιηθεί ξηρός, ο σπόγγος κόβεται στο επιθυμητό μέγεθος και συμπιέζεται ελαφρώς. Ο σπόγγος πρέπει να εφαρμοστεί σε μια αιμορραγούσα 
περιοχή με ελαφρά πίεση για ένα ή δύο λεπτά, μέχρι να σταματήσει η αιμορραγία.
Όταν χρησιμοποιείται με φυσιολογικό ορό, ο GELITA-SPON® STANDARD θα πρέπει να εμποτισθεί σε διάλυμα, να ανασυρθεί από αυτό, να συμπιεσθεί 
καλά για την αφαίρεση φυσαλίδων αέρα που υπάρχουν στα διάκενα, να αντικατασταθεί σε φυσιολογικό ορό, και να φυλάσσεται εκεί έως ότου χρειαστεί. 
Όταν η αιμορραγία είναι υπό έλεγχο, το υλικό μπορεί να παραμείνει στην περιοχή, ωστόσο η περίσσεια ποσότητα θα πρέπει να αφαιρείται.
Ανάλογα με τη μέθοδο της χρήσης και την περιοχή της επέμβα-σης, το GELITA-SPON® STANDARD είναι εντελώς βιοδιασπάσιμο σε λιγότερο από 4 
εβδομάδες. Όταν εφαρμόζεται σε ρινική αιμορραγία, πρωκτική ή κολπικό βλεννογόνο, υγροποιείται μέσα σε 2 έως 5 ημέρες. 
5.1 Σπόγγος ΩΡΛ: Ο σπόγγος ζελατίνης κόβεται ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες, για να εφαρμοστεί σε αυτιά, ρινική ή στοματική κοιλότητα ή στην περιοχή βλάβης 
και εισάγεται για υποστήριξη και ξεχώρισμα ιστών και τον έλεγχο της αιμορραγίας από την επίδραση επιπωματισμού. Η περίσσεια ποσότητα θα πρέπει να 
αφαιρείται!
Σημαντική Σημείωση ! 
Σε περίπτωση που ο σπόγγος ζελατίνης έχει συμπιεστεί (είτε από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον τελικό χρήστη), ο σπόγγος ζελατίνης επεκτείνεται με την απορρό-
φηση του υγρού (ο σπόγγος εκ νέου επεκτείνεται στο αρχικό του σχήμα). Σε ριζικές κοιλότητες με διαδικασίες πεταλεκτομής` γύρω ή κοντά σε τρήματα 
οστών` περιοχές οστικών πόρων` στο νωτιαίο μυελό` στο οπτικό νεύρο και στο χίασμα` ή σε κλειστούς χώρους ιστού  παρουσίας οστών, ο σπόγγος 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD πρέπει να αφαιρείται όταν η αιμορραγία έχει σταματήσει, εάν αυτό είναι δυνατό. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε ακούσια πίεση στις γειτονικές δομές που μπορούν να προκαλέσουν πόνο στον ασθενή ή θα μπορούσε να δημιουργήσει ενδεχόμενη βλάβη των νεύρων.  
Με την απορρόφηση υγρών, ο GELITA-SPON® STANDARD μπορεί να επεκταθεί και να επηρεάσει τις γειτονικές δομές. Ως εκ τούτου πρέπει να λαμβάνεται 
η δέουσα μέριμνα,  ώστε να αποφεύγεται η υπερβολική συγκέντρωση, ιδιαίτερα στο πλαίσιο οστεωδών κοιλοτήτων, καθώς μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε παρεμ-
βο-λές στη φυσιολογική λειτουργία και μπορεί τελικά να οδηγήσει σε νέκρωση από συμπίεση του περιβάλλοντος ιστού. 

Σε περιπτώσεις μετεγχειρητικής λοίμωξης, μπορεί να χρειαστεί εκ νέου χειρουργική επέμβαση για την αφαίρεση μολυσμένου υλικού και για να επιτραπεί 
η απορροή.
Συστήματα αυτομετάγγισης
Η χρήση του GELITA-SPON® STANDARD με ένα σύστημα αυτομετάγγισης δεν αντενδείκνυται. Ωστόσο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι χρησιμοποιείτε την κατάλληλη 
τεχνική, όταν χρησιμοποιείτε τον GELITA-SPON® STANDARD σε συνδυασμό με σύστημα αυτομετάγγισης. Όπως και με άλλα αιμοστατικά μέσα, ο σπόγγος 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD δεν θα πρέπει να αναρροφάται σε κυκλώματα διάσωσης αυτόλογου αίματος. Η τεχνική που χρησιμοποιείται σήμερα για να 
διασφαλίσει ότι ο GELITA-SPON® STANDARD δεν αναρροφάται σε τέτοιες συσκευές είναι η εξής:
1. Πριν την έναρξη της χρήσης του GELITA-SPON® STANDARD απομακρύνετε τα άκρα αναρρόφησης του αίματος διάσωσης από το χειρουργικό τραύμα 
και αντικαταστήστε με μια επίτοιχη συσκευή αναρρόφησης.
2. Εφαρμόστε τον GELITA-SPON® STANDARD σύμφωνα με την IFU έως ότου η αιμόσταση είναι ικανοποιητική.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Zcela resorbovatelná hemostatická želatinová porézní hmota (USP)

1. Popis produktu
Zcela resorbovatelná želatinová hemostatická porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® STANDARD (USP) je vyrobena ze 100% rafi nované želatiny. Je určena jako 
lokální hemostatikum. Je nerozpustná ve vodě a je zcela biologicky odbouratelná. Její porézní struktura a dutiny umožňují produktu absorbovat více než 
40násobek krve a tekutin, než je její vlastní hmotnost. Absorpční kapacita GELITA-SPON® STANDARD je závislá na jejím fyzickém množství; čím větší 
množství želatiny tím větší absorpce. Dále díky neutrálnímu charakteru a původu ji lze použít jako nosič pro jakékoliv léčivo (měla by se prostudovat litera-
tura pro příslušné léčivo, kde jsou uvedeny úplné informace pro předepisování). Dodává se v několika velikostech. Balí se jednotlivě ve (dvojitých) blistrech 
nebo v nádobkách a sterilizuje se gama zářením; je určena pouze pro jedno použití. 
2. Indikace
Lokální hemostatikum pro použití jako doplněk pro hemostázu s využitím tamponádového efektu, zejména tam, kde je zástava kapilárního, žilního a 
cévního krvácení tlakem, stažením nebo jinými konvenčními metodami buďto neúčinná nebo nepraktická.
2.1 V zubní chirurgii je kostka GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube pomůckou k zastavení krvácení a vyplnění mrtvého místa vytvořeného extrakcí zubů, 
amputací kořenů a odstranění cyst, nádorů a retinovaných zubů.
2.2 Pro chirurgii hlavy a krku je k dispozici porézní hmota o „vysoké hustotě“. Bylo prokázáno, že je účinná k podpoře a udržení fascií nebo perichondria ve 
středním uchu (suchá aplikace) na svém místě nebo v kanálu vnějšího ucha po tympanoplastice. 
2.3 U rektální chirurgie a v gynekologii je k dispozici tamponová forma porézní hmoty GELITA-SPON® STANDARD.
3. Kontraindikace
Přecitlivělost na vepřové produkty.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD by se neměla používat k uzavírání chirurgického otevření kůže, protože může narušit proces hojení okrajů kůže. To je způso-
beno mechanickým vložením želatiny a ne přímým narušením hojení rány.
Produkt by se neměl používat v infi kovaných ranách bez antibiotik. 
4. Vedlejší účinky
Nebyly hlášeny žádné nežádoucí reakce na produkt, pokud byl používán správně podle tohoto návodu k použití a pokud nebyl používán v nadměrném 
množství.
Minimálně v jedné klinické studii prováděné na zvířatech byla hlášena  tvorba granulační tkáně při zákroku ve středním uchu.
5. Pokyny pro použití
Při používání přípravku GELITA-SPON® STANDARD by se měla použít sterilní technika. Želatinovou porézní hmotu je možno použít v suchém stavu nebo 
napuštěnou sterilním fyziologickým solným roztokem. 
Pokud se používá v suchém stavu, porézní hmota se rozřízne do požadované velikosti a jemně se zmáčkne. Porézní hmota se musí aplikovat na krvácející 
oblast mírným tlakem po dobu jedné nebo dvou minut, dokud se krvácení nezastaví.
Pokud se porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® STANDARD používá s fyziologickým roztokem, měla by se namočit do roztoku, důkladně promačkat, aby vyšly 
vzduchové bubliny přítomné v pórech, znovu namočit do fyziologického roztoku a v něm ponechat do doby, kdy se bude porézní hmota používat. 
Když je krvácení pod kontrolou, lze materiál ponechat in situ, avšak přebytečné množství by se mělo odstranit!
V závislosti na metodě použití a místě aplikace je GELITA-SPON® STANDARD zcela biologicky odbouratelná za necelé 4 týdny. Při aplikaci na krvácející 
nosní, rektální nebo vaginální sliznici se rozpustí za 2 až 5 dnů. 
5.1 Porézní hmota pro použití v chirurgii hlavy a krku: Želatinová porézní hmota se rozřízne podle potřeby tak, aby odpovídala ušní, nosní nebo ústní dutině 
nebo defektu, a vloží se za účelem podpory a rozdělení tkání a k zástavě krvácení s využitím tamponádového efektu. Nadbytečné množství by se mělo 
odstranit.
Důležité upozornění ! 
V případech, kdy se želatinová porézní hmota stlačí (buďto výrobcem nebo koncovým uživatelem), rozšíří se absorpcí tekutiny (porézní hmota se znovu 
roztáhne do své původní velikosti). U radikálních dutin, postupů laminektomie, okolo nebo v blízkosti foramenu v kosti, v oblastech obklopených kostmi, u 
míchy, u očního nervu a chiasmu nebo v uzavřených místech tkáně, kde se nachází kost, by se měla porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® STANDARD odstranit 
pokud možno poté, co se krvácení zastaví. Pokud tak neučiníte, může to vést k nežádoucímu tlaku na okolní struktury, což může být pro pacienta bolestivé 
nebo to může vést k případnému poškození nervu. 
Absorbováním tekutiny může porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® STANDARD expandovat a tlačit na okolní struktury. Proto je třeba dbát na to, aby se neapliko-
valo přílišné množství, zejména do kostních dutin, protože to může narušit normální funkci a v konečném důsledků vést k tlakové nekróze okolní tkáně. 
V případech postoperativní infekce může být nezbytné odstranit infi kovaný materiál a umožnit drenáž.
Autotransfuzní přístroje (cell saver)
Použití porézní hmoty GELITA-SPON® STANDARD s autotransfuzním přístrojem je kontraindikováno. Ujistěte se však, že při použití porézní hmoty 
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD spolu s autotransfuzním přístrojem používáte správnou techniku. Jako u jiných hemostatických látek se GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD nesmí nasát do autologních autotransfuzních oběhů. Technika, která se v současnosti používá k zajištění, aby porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD nebyla nasáta do takových zařízení, je následující:
1. Předtím, než začnete používat porézní hmotu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, vyjměte odsávací hadičky autotrans-fuzního zařízení z chirurgické rány a 
vyměňte je za nástěnné sací zařízení.
2. Aplikujte porézní hmotu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD podle IFU, dokud není hemostáza uspokojivá.
3. Mírně vyplachujte nadbytečný GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Vámi preferovaným vyplachovacím roztokem za použití nástěnného sání za účelem odstra-
nění veškeré uvolněné hmoty. Veškerá hmota, která se neodstraní mírným vypla-chováním/proplachováním, se stane součástí koagula.
6. Všeobecné skladování a manipulace
Porézní hmota GELITA-SPON® STANDARD by se měla skladovat na suchém místě v zapečetěném ochranném vnějším balení při pokojové teplotě mimo 
přímé sluneční záření. 
Vyjměte produkt ze sterilního balení za použití sterilní techniky. Před otevřením je potřeba zkontrolovat neporušenost sterilní bariéry. Produkt zlikvidujte, 
pokud je balení poškozeno. 
Veškerý nepoužitý obsah je potřeba zlikvidovat.
Balení podléhá a odpovídá evropské a mezinárodní legislativě a jiným platným normám. Balení chrání produkt před vnějšími vlivy a zaručuje sterilitu 
během skladování.
Znovu nesterilizujte.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absorbable Gelatin Sponge Hemostat (USP) 

1. Product Description
The GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Absorbable Gelatin Sponge Hemostat (USP) is made of 100% purifi ed gelatin. It is intended for use as topical hemostat. 
It is insoluble in water and fully bio-degradable. Its porous structure and interstices enables the product to absorb more than 40 times its own weight of 
blood and fl uids. The absorptive capacity of GELITA-SPON® STANDARD is a function of its physical size, increasing as the amount of material increases. 
In addition, because of its neutral character and nature, it may be used as a carrier for any drug (the product literature for the applicable drug should be 
consulted for complete prescribing information). It is supplied in several sizes. It is packaged individually in (double) blister or container packaging, sterilized 
by means of Gamma Irradiation, and is for single use only. 
2. Indications
Topical hemostat for use as an adjunct to hemostasis by tamponade effect, in particular where control of capillary, venous, and arteriolar bleeding, by pres-
sure, ligature, and other conventional procedures, is either ineffective or impractical.
2.1 In Dental surgery, the GELITA-SPON® STANDARD Cube is an aid in providing hemostasis and fi lling dead space created by extraction of the teeth, root 
amputations and removal of cysts, tumours and impacted teeth.
2.2 For ENT surgery a “High Density” sponge is available. It has proven to be effective in supporting and keeping the fascia or perichondrium in the middle 
ear (dry application) in place or in the outer ear canal after tympanoplasty.
2.3 For rectal surgery, hemorrhoid operations and gynaecology the GELITA-SPON® STANDARD ”Tampon” form is available.
3. Contraindications
Hypersensitivity to porcine products.
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD should not be used in closure of skin incisions as it may interfere with healing of the skin edges. This is due to mechanical 
interposition of gelatin and not to intrinsic interference with wound healing.
The product should not be used without antibiotics in infected wounds. 
4. Side effects
There have been no reported adverse reactions for product used correctly according to these Instructions for Use and when the product is not over-packed
Formation of tissue granulation during middle ear procedures has been reported in at least one animal study.
5. Directions for use
Sterile technique should be applied when using GELITA-SPON® STANDARD. The gelatin sponge can be used dry or saturated with a sterile physiological 
saline solution. 
If used dry, the sponge is cut into the desired size and is slightly compressed. The sponge must be applied to a bleeding area under light pressure for one 
or two minutes until the bleeding stops.
When used with saline, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD should be soaked in the solution, withdrawn, squeezed thoroughly to expel air bubbles present in the 
interstices, replaced in saline, and kept there until needed. 
When bleeding is controlled, the material can be left in situ, however excess should be removed!
Depending on the method of use and the operation site, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD is totally bio-degraded in less than 4 weeks. When applied to bleed-
ing nasal, rectal or vaginal mucosa, it liquefi es within 2 to 5 days. 
5.1 ENT sponge: The gelatin sponge is cut as needed, to fi t the otic, nasal or oral cavity or defect and inserted to support and separate tissues and to 
control bleeding by tamponade effect. The excess should be removed!
Important Notice ! 
In cases where the gelatin sponge has been compressed (either by the manufacturer or end-user), the gelatin sponge expands with the absorption of 
fl uid (the sponge re-expands to its original shape). In radical cavities; laminectomy procedures; around or in proximity to foramina in bone; areas of bony 
confi ne; the spinal cord; the optic nerve and chiasm; or closed tissue spaces with presence of bone, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD should be removed when 
bleeding has stopped, where possible. Failure to do so might result in unintended pressure on neighbouring structures which may cause pain for the patient 
or could create the potential for nerve damage. 
By absorbing fl uid GELITA-SPON® STANDARD may expand and impinge on neighbouring structures. Therefore care should be taken to avoid over-
packing, particularly within bony cavities, as it may lead to interference with normal function and may eventually lead to compression necrosis of surround-
ing tissue. 
In cases of postoperative infection, re-operation may be necessary to remove infected material and allow drainage.
Cell savers
The use of GELITA-SPON® STANDARD with a cell saver is not contraindicated. However, make sure to use proper technique when using GELITA-SPON® 
STANDARD in conjunction with a cell saver. As with other hemostatic agents, GELITA-SPON® STANDARD should not be aspirated into autologous blood 
salvage circuits. The technique currently used to ensure that GELITA-SPON® STANDARD is not aspirated into such devices is as follows:
1. Prior to initiating the use of GELITA-SPON® STANDARD, remove blood salvaging suction tips from the surgical wound and exchange for a wall suction 
device.
2. Apply GELITA-SPON® STANDARD according to the IFU until hemostasis is satisfactory.
3. Gently irrigate excess GELITA-SPON® STANDARD with your preferred irrigation solution, using the wall suction to remove all loosened matrix. All matrix 
not removed by gentle irrigation/fl ushing is incorporated into the clot.
6. General storage and handling
GELITA-SPON® STANDARD should be stored dry in its sealed protective outer packaging at room temperature avoiding contact with direct sunlight. 
Remove the product from the sterile package using sterile technique. Prior to opening, the integrity of the sterile barrier should be confi rmed. Discard the 
product if the packaging is damaged. 
Any unused contents should be discarded.
The packaging is subject to and conforms to European & International legislation and other applicable standards. The packaging protects the product from 
external infl uences and guarantees its sterility during storage.
Do not re-sterilize.
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GELITA-SPON® STANDARD
Absorpčná želatínová špongia s hemostatickým účinkom (USP)

1. Popis výrobku
Absorpčná želatínová špongia s hemostatickým účinkom GELITA-SPON® STANDARD je vyrobená zo 100 % purifi kovanej želatíny. Je určená na použitie 
ako topický hemostat. Je nerozpustná vo vode a plne biologicky degradovateľná. Jej porózna štruktúra a medzery jej umožňujú absorbovať viac krvi 
a tekutín ako 40-násobok jej vlastnej váhy. Absorpčná kapacita hubky GELITA-SPON® STANDARD je závislá od jej fyzického množstva; čím väčšie 
množstvo želatíny, tým väčšia absorpcia. Vďaka svojim neutrálnym vlastnostiam sa dá použiť aj ako prenášač ktoréhokoľvek liečiva (pre úplné informácie o 
predpisovaní si pozrite príbalové informácie príslušného lieku). Dodáva sa v niekoľkých veľkostiach. Špongia je balená samostatne v (dvojitom) blistri alebo 
v nádobe, sterilizovaná prostredníctvom gama žiarenia a je určená len ja jednorazové použitie. 
2. Indikácie
Topický hemostat na použitie ako pomôcka pri hemostáze prostredníctvom tamponády, hlavne v prípadoch, keď je zastavenie kapilárneho, žilového alebo 
artériolárneho krvácania tlakom, ligatúrou alebo inými bežnými postupmi neúčinné alebo nepraktické.
2.1 Pri dentálnych chirurgických zákrokoch sa kocka špongie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD používa ako pomôcka na dosiahnutie hemostázy a na vyplnenie 
prázdnych miest vytvorených extrakciou zubov, amputáciou koreňov a odstránením cýst, nádorov a postihnutých zubov.
2.2 Na ORL chirurgické zákroky je dostupná špongia „s vysokou hustotou“. Preukázala sa jej účinnosť pri podpore a udržiavaní fascie alebo perichondria 
na správnom mieste v strednom uchu (suché použitie) alebo vo vonkajšom zvukovode po tympanoplastike.
2.3 Na rektálne chirurgické zákroky, operácie hemoroidov a gynekologické zákroky je dostupná špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD vo forme „tampónu”.
3. Kontraindikácie
Precitlivenosť na prasacie výrobky.
Špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD by sa nemala používať pri uzavretí kožných incízií, pretože môže negatívne ovplyvniť hojenie okrajov rán na pokož-
ke. Je to spôsobené mechanickým účinkom želatíny a nie účinkom, ktorý má na samotné hojenie rán.
Tento výrobok nepoužívajte, ak na infi kované rany nie sú použité antibiotiká. 
4. Vedľajšie účinky
Neboli hlásené žiadne nežiaduce reakcie na výrobok, ktorý bol použitý správne v súlade s týmto Návodom na použitie a ak neprišlo k nadmernému 
vyplneniu miesta špongiou.
Vznik granulačného tkaniva počas zákrokov v strednom uchu bol hlásený minimálne počas jednej štúdie na zvieratách. 
5. Návod na použitie
Pri použití špongie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD je potrebné dodržiavať sterilný postup. Želatínovú špongiu môžete používať suchú alebo nasýtenú 
sterilným fyziologickým roztokom. 
Ak sa používa suchá, špongiu je narezaná na potrebnú veľkosť a je mierne stlačená. Špongiu priložte na miesto krvácania aplikujte mierny tlak po dobu 
jednej až dvoch minúť, kým sa krvácanie nezastaví.
Ak sa používa s fyziologickým roztokom, špongiu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD namočte do roztoku, vyberte, riadne vyžmýkajte, aby ste odstránili vzducho-
vé bublinky z medzier, znovu vložte do fyziologického roztoku a ponechajte ju tam až kým ju nebudete potrebovať. 
Po zastavení krvácania môžete špongiu ponechať na mieste, odstráňte však prebytočné množstvo!
V závislosti od použitej metódy a miesta chirurgického zákroku sa špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD úplne biologicky degraduje za menej ako 4 týždne. 
Ak ju použijete pri krvácaní nosovej, rektálnej alebo vaginálnej sliznice, skvapalní sa v priebehu 2 až 5 dní. 
5.1 Špongia ORL: Želatínovú špongiu je možné podľa potreby vystrihnúť tak, aby sa zmestila do ušnej, nosovej alebo ústnej dutiny alebo porušenia a bolo 
možné ju vložiť, aby podporovala a oddeľovala tkanivá a prostredníctvom tamponády zastavila krvácanie. Prebytočné množstvo je potrebné odstrániť!
Dôležitá poznámka! 
V prípadoch, keď je želatínová špongia stlačená (od výrobcu alebo koncovým používateľom), pri absorpcii tekutiny sa želatínová špongia začne rozpínať 
(špongia sa zväčší na pôvodný tvar). Ak je krvácanie zastavené, podľa možnosti špongiu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD odstráňte z radikálnych dutín, 
pri laminektómii, v okolí alebo v blízkosti otvorov v kosti, v oblastiach kostných obmedzení, miechy, optického nervu a jeho skríženia alebo v miestach 
zatvoreného tkaniva s prítomnosťou kosti. Ak tak neurobíte, môže dôjsť k neúmyselnému tlaku na okolité štruktúry, čo môže spôsobiť bolesť u pacienta 
alebo potenciálne môže spôsobiť poškodenie nervu. 
Absorpciou tekutiny sa môže špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD zväčšiť a negatívne ovplyvniť okolité štruktúry. Dbajte preto na to, aby ste gázou nepre-
plnili hlavne kostné dutiny, pretože by to mohlo negatívne ovplyvniť normálnu funkčnosť a potenciálne viesť ku kompresnej nekróze okolitého tkaniva. 
V prípadoch pooperačnej infekcie môže byť potrebný opakovaný chirurgický zákrok, aby sa odstránil infi kovaný materiál a umožnila drenáž.
Prístroj Cell Saver
Použitie špongie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD s prístrojom Cell Saver nie je kontraindikované. Uistite sa však, že používate správnu techniku určenú na po-
užitie špongie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD spolu s prístrojom Cell Saver. Ako aj pri iných hemostatických činidlách, špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
by nemala byť aspirovaná do obehu autológnej transfúzie krvi. Aktuálny používaný postup na zabezpečenie, aby špongia GELITA-SPON® STANDARD 
nebola aspirovaná do takýchto prístrojov, je nasledovný:
1. Pred použitím špongie GELITA-SPON® STANDARD odstráňte odsávacie špičky na autológnu transfúziu krvi z miesta chirurgického zákroku a vymeňte 
ich za nástenné odsávacie zaradenie.
2. Špongiu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD použite podľa Návodu na použitie, až kým nie je dosiahnutá dostatočná hemostáza.
3. Nadbytočnú špongiu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD jemne vypláchnite s irigačným roztokom podľa vlastnej voľby a na odstránenie uvoľnenej hmoty 
použite nástenné odsávanie. Všetka hmota, ktorá nebola odstránená miernym vyplachovaním alebo prepláchnutím, tvorí súčasť zrazeniny.
6. Všeobecné pokyny o uchovávaní a manipulácii
Špongiu GELITA-SPON® STANDARD uchovávajte v suchom stave v zatavenom ochrannom vonkajšom obale pri izbovej teplote na ochranu pred priamym 
slnečným svetlom. 
Výrobok vyberte zo sterilného obalu pomocou sterilného postupu. Pred otvorením skontrolujte neporušenosť sterilnej bariéry. Ak je obal poškodený, 
výrobok znehodnoťte. 
Akýkoľvek nepoužitý obsah znehodnoťte.
Balenie podlieha a spĺňa európsku a medzinárodnú legislatívu a ďalšie relevantné normy. Balenie chráni výrobok pred vonkajšími vplyvmi a zaručuje jeho 
sterilitu počas uchovávania.
Opakovane nesterilizujte.
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 MANUFACTURER 
GELITA MEDICAL GmbH
Uferstraße 7, 69412 Eberbach, 
Germany
Fax +49 (0) 6271 84-2700

www.gelitamedical.com

For prescription use only. 
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